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METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC CHEMISTS . ASSAYERS . SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 863-8575

* Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

bate  December 2, 1971

P.O. No.
— —

INVOICE
LAB. NO. S -.S;ﬂ;\PLE MARK = v
0139 Q-1 through Q-4

R-1 through R-4

S-1 through S-5 13 Geo-chem Determinations for

Mercury, Arsenic and Copper $52.00

19972

Pl TS PR TR SR e o e i S TR et -5 S R T e L B



METALLURGICAL I-ABORATORIES: INC' CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 @ AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date October ‘. 197
Mr. David LeCount Evans
“uﬂ.?.':.’:la“"?m Semple ot Mineral
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9750
EAMRER WA " e rERcENTAGES_ s
Mercury Arsenic Copper

A-1 1.1 5 30
2 1.5 2 24
3 2.0 1 24
5 0.9 2 26
7 0.7 1 26
8 _ 0.6 2 i

B-1 | 0.4 1 %
g i 0.6 1 B
3 1.8 1 30
M 1.8 1 38
5 1.4 1 8
6 1.0 1 2%
7 0.6 1 26
8 0.7 1 28

c-1 0.6 1 24
2 1.3 1 2
3 20.0 1 2%

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

-

RGN LB+

MET LAB FORM 13 Daseaaz "' 1



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. SR

® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ® AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date October 4, 1971
Mr. David LeCount Evans
mmmgm Semple of  MINERALS
P. O. Ne. Lab. No. m

SAMPLE MARK Parts per M{llfon  ncenmases Sl
Mercury Arsenic Copper

c-4 0.7 5 37

5 4.2 2 24

6 2.1 4 21

7 0.5 8 26

8 0.8 8 2

D-1 | 0.4 4 34

2 0.4 8 %

3 0.6 4 26

4 0.6 6 28
6 0.5 6 28
8 0.8 2 2
E-1 1.2 2 %
2 0.7 8 )

3 1.0 2 34
: , 0
F-1 _ 0.5 2 %

e _ 08— . 5
o METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
3:” : .‘ \E,. A; J

By

MET LAB FORM 13 @ 256342 '.m z AN



METALLURGICAL AL N KO PN IO CHEMISTS o ASSAYERS o  SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date October 4, 1971
Mr. David LeCount Evans
m.aﬂﬁf‘ ;;503 Sample of  Minerals
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9750
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PERGENFAGES- Geo-Chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
F-3 0.4 8 37
4 1.0 2 26
L-1 2.2 1 16
2 90.0 2 16
3 0.5 1 16
4 0.3 1 34
5 2.2 10 21
p-2 0.4 2 19
3 1.0 1 16
4 0.3 1 14
X-1 2.5 2 12
2 0.5 2 10
- 0.2 G 21
4 0.3 8 12
5 ' 1.4 4 12

METALLURGICAL LABOBATORIES, INC.

MET LAB FORM 13 @zss3az Page 3



(Y13 NNAVE{c (o NI W.-\:101:7-N (oL : {1 TP N[Ol CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS ® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L] AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ASSAY

Submitted by Date October 6, 1971
Mr. Dadic LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of  Mineral
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9788
GOLD, PER TON OF 2,000 LBS. SILVER, PER TQN OF 2,000 LBS.
MARK
TROY OUNCES VALUE TROY OUNCES VALUE % % %
6-7-6 0.005 0.06
—~

METALLURGI CAE LABORATORIES, INC.




METALLURGICAL W\:ToL: TN (o] :{[IPMI ol CHEMISTS o ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ® SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L] AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ASSAY

Submitted by Date October 6, 1971
Mr. Dadic LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of  Mineral
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9788
GOLD, PER TON OF 2,000 LBS. SILVER, PER TQN OF 2,000 LBS.
MARK T
TROY OUNCES VALUE TROY OUNCES VALUE % % %
6-7-6 0.005 0.06

oareern—

e
META & / LABORATORIES, INC.




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIESF INC CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ® AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

“# Submitted by Mg e Ll Date OCtober 12, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of ~ Minerals
P. O. No. lab. No. 9799
iy — - — T
Mercury Arsenfc Copper
D-5 0.75 8 19
E-5 0.85 6 17
s 0.75 10 14
E-7 1.00 6 17
EeB 1.75 6 14
P-% § 0.50 6 "
F-6 0.75 4 17
F-7 0.50 8 12
F-8 1.25 6 12
-5 1.25 6 u
¢-6 1.00 4 Lt
6-7 1.00 2 21
G-8 0.75 4 "
6-9 2.00 2 %
k-5 55.00 6 w o
H-6 1.50 a8 e
n=7 0.75 2 -
#- 8 2.25 1o 0.70

METALLURGICAL -L’ABORAIORIES, INC.

.l

-

By

MET LAB FORM 13 @azsesaz



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS ® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by e Date October 12, 1971
m.';{::d?' ;;503 Sample of Minerals
P. O. No. lab. No. 9799
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Mi11%on PCRGRNIAGES geo cpen
Nercury Arsenfc Copper
D-5 0.75 8 19
E-5 0.85 6 17
E-6 0.75 10 4
E-7 1.00 6 17
E-8 1.75 6 4
F-5 0.50 6 ¥
F-6 0.75 4 7.5 ;
=7 0.50 8 12
F-8 1.25 6 12
6-5 1.25 6 %
6-6 1.00 4 w
6-7 1.00 2 21
6-8 0.75 4 4
6-9 2.00 2 o0
H-5 55.00 - 6 [}
H-6 1.50 Y e "o
w7 0.75 : w

I

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

-

By =

MET LAB FORM 13 @ass3az



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ® SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date

Mr. David LeCount Evans October 15, 1971
Minerals
. P. O. No. Lab. No. 9827
; PR Part ser Nillfen S . e

, G-10 0.50 12 21
kb 1.10 10 19
' =9 i 1.00 12 19

o 0.60 : %

1- 4 0.50 4 2

I- § 0.25 4 21

I- 6 1.25 2 3]

I- 7 1.50 2 7

-8 0.78 1 "

-9 0.50 2 21

4 2.70 2 2%

-5 0.60 6 9

J- 6 1.20 ' 19

47 0.50 4 7

3-8 f 5.00 12 19

itk 2,25 20 7

o s £ il o

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

By

MET LAB FORM 13 (@ zsesa H



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS @ SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L] AREA CODE 415 B863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

: October 15, 1971
Svbmifted bY  ue  David LeCount Evans e
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of Minerals
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9827
SAMPLE MARK Part per Million PERCENTFAGES Geo-chem
J-11 1.50 10 21
X- 6 2.80 8 21
X~ 7 1.70 4 0.9
X- 8 0.50 12 7

Mr. Fred H. Schall, Jr. i

Texas Gas ¥ E:p!mtiu Corporation METALLURGICAL I.ABORATORIES INC.
Box 52310 yﬂ o 3 /
Houston, Texas 77502 By

MET LAB FORM 13 @azs634z ! !




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES! INC‘ CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET YR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by My David LeCount Evans Date  November 29, 1971

1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of . Mineral

P. O. No. Lab. No. m
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million EGRCANJAGES Geo-chem
Mercury .  Arsenic Copper Stiver
E-7 2,50 2 32 0.8
2-1 2.00 2 39 0.8
2-2 3.25 16 30 0.8
2-3 2.50 8 28 0.8
2-4 2.75 2 34 0.9
2-5 2.25 1 64 0.8
3-1 1.50 4 24 0.8
5-1 2.25 2 17 0.8
5-2 1.50 6 18 0.8
6-1 3.50 1 18 0.5
6-2 0.50 2 17 0.5
6-3 2.50 2 n 0.8
6-4 0.75 2 18 0.8
7-1 2.25 2 1 0.8
7-2 2.75 2 17 0.8
7-3 1.50 1 18 0.5
7-4 2.00 1 11 0.9

METAZLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

il K (7 DUevoodl

MET LAB FORM 13 @ 256342



METALLURG|CAI‘ LABORATORIES! INC‘ CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET L SAN ERANCISCO: CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Mp, David LeCount Evans bate November 29, 1971
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503 .
Sample of '1.*]

P. O. No. Lab. No. m
i Parts per M{llfon  ESSSENIASES  Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper Stiver
E-7 2,50 2 32 0.8
2-1 2.00 2 39 0.8
2-2 3.25 16 ‘30 | 0.8
2-3 2.50 8 28 0.8
2-4 2.75 2 34 0.9
2-5 2.25 1 64 0.8
3-1 1.50 4 24 0.8
5-1 2.25 2 17 0.8
5-2 1.50 6 18 0.8
6-1 3.50 1 18 0.5
6-2 0.50 2 17 0.5
6-3 2.50 2 n 0.8
6-4 0.75 2 18 0.8
7-1 2.25 2 n 0.8
7-2 2.75 2 17 0.8
7-3 1.50 1 18 0.5
1

7-4 _ 2.00 e 11 0.9

METALLURGICAL I.&_BORAT&)RIES, INC,

—

MET LAB FORM 13 @aseasz



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. ey

SPECTROGRAPHERS
1142 HOWARD STREET o SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 o AREA CODE 415 863-8575
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by  wr  David LeCount Evans Date  November 29, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of  Minerals
P. O. No. Lab. No. m
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PERCENIAGES Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper Stiver
7-5 3.00 1 n 0.8
9.2 0.75 1 18 0.8
10-1 1.00 2 23 0.8

RGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

MET LAB FORM 13 @a2sssaz




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS ® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ®

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

AREA CODE 415 863-8575

SubmitiedBY  mp. David LeCount Evans >t November 29, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of Minerals
P. O. No. Lab. No. _0087
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PERCEMNIAGES Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper Silver
7-5 3.00 1 n 0.8
9-2 0.75 1 18 0.8
10-1 1.00 2 23 0.8
B o,
METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

MET LAB FORM 13 @2s6342




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. premymes

1142 HOWARD STREET ®

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 o

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by My, David LeCount Evans

1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503

P. O. No.

Date

Sample of

Lab. No.

ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

AREA CODE 415 863-8575

December 2, 1971

Minerals

0139

SAMPLE MARK

Parts per Million

PERGRNIAGES  Geo-Chem

Q-2
Q-3

R-1
R-2
R-3
R-4
5-1
§-2

S-4
S-5

Mercury
1.00
1.75
1.00
0.50
1.25
1.00
1.25
1.75
1.00
0.50
2.00
1.50
2.00

Arsenic
1

- . — o s 0N ™~ ~N

Copper
10
10
n
17

6

5
10

6
17
10
n
n
n

MET LAB FORM 13 @a2s6342

LLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

Nt 7 Dol



METALLURG'CAL I.ABORATORIESjr INC. CHEMISTS . ASSAYERS . SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 863-8575
Mr. David LeCount Evans °  November 29, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
P.O. No.
INVOICE
—LAB. MNO. SAMPLE MARK
0‘087 E"?' 2-]’ 2-23 2-3.

2-4’ 2-5. 3-1 . 5-] »
5-2, 6-1, 6-2, 6-3,
6-4. 7'1 ? 7'2. 7-3.

7-4, 7-5, 9-2, 10-1 20 Geo-chem Determinations for Mercury,
Arsenic, Copper and Silver $100.00

19956




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, [N C. B i o e

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ® AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by mp_ David LeCount Evans Dote  December 2, 1971
. 1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of Minerals

P. O. No. Lab. No. m
S AR e e ERCENTASES Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
Q-1 1.00 1 10
Q-2 1.75 2 10
g-3 1.00 2 n
Q-4 0.50 2 7
R-1 1.25 s 6
R-2 1.00 0 5
R-3 1.25 1 10
R-4 1.75 4 6
$-1 1.00 1 7
s-2 " 0.50 3 10
5-3 2.00 6 n
S-4 1.50 6 n
$-5 2.00 6 "

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
a“aﬁ Lo . ? i 22&( ‘W—QF
2 —

MET LAB FORM 13 [@a2s6342 A - -
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TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATION

First City National Bank Building
P.O. Box 52310

Houston, Texas 77052

Phone: 713/222-9481

Division of Texas Gas
Transmission Corporation

September 7, 1971

Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

Re: North Virginia City
Dear Dave:
Thank you for your letter of September 5 and enclosures. | certainly looks
great from a land standpoint. The question that comes to mind is whether
a geochemical survey can be safely made without arousing any suspicion prior

to staking claims, or is it better to tie down the land situation first.

| leave for Australia September 20th returning sometime the first week in
October. | will telephone you during the week of September 13th.

Yours very truly,

Sen

Fred M. Schall, Jr.

FMS/ fm
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Mr. Fred M. Schall, Jr.,

staff Geologist,

Texas Gas Exploration Corporation,
First City National Bank Building,
Houston, Texas, 77052,

Dear Fred;

With time of the essence, the attached map and
is being sent in duplicate. The "special' to your home

should assure your having these thoughts before your departure
for Australia,

The area picked for soil
of 2000 scale maps, both by the pattern of
via the common corner of sections 35, 36, 1

The grid shows sample ntubudonaootmtmm
which total 122, In reply, finally, %o your query re: 100 foot
eenters, it would appear that sites would total 210, adding even

mtotheuu-tom. unfortunately, is exceeded by the
200 scale spacing.

The grid has been chosen, as shown, because of yortheast-

southwest structures, mapped on the Geiger grade, whioh appear
to control the bettere-than-average heavy ferrous cxidation,

Using $3.50 per sample for mercury and arsenic values,
(uist has upped his original estimate of several months ago,
but I hope to stdll get it dowm a bit), the cost of analyses
would amount to $427, Considering our

daye. The proceedure would, therefore, require eight days.

Therefore, in considering the 3000 by 1400 foot ares, we are
ndw looking at an estimate of about $1300. To stay within the origine
al $750 estimate, sampling would have to be redused to about 70 looe
ations., This eould be done by skipping every-other NWeSE line; on the
50% of crossesections used, mmwmumumpmz
foot intervals, Such would provide aseries of true profiles across
the tredd of the indicated mineral #one'™

I would suggest this alternmative and then, assuming meaningful
results, the gaps eould be filled in at a later date, Af so desired.

Itiaphmdtohintmmulmmmtacﬂ
instructions would be appreciated, ( \
}

!;urg~ very truly,
: e 2 YO
y David Lechunt &
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Wedresday, October 6

«

Mr. Martin Quist,

Metallurgical Laboratories, Inec.,
1142 Howard Street,

San Francisco, California,

Dear Martin:

For the record, I have just this mid-afternoon, sent
via the usual Greyhound Express, another sack,

Another 21 samples are contained, therein, all to be
a part of the same lot, started several weeks ago for parts per
million on copper, mercury and arsenic.

Have not had a chance to see the results on the first
50, since our mail service is just as bad, if not worse, than
any other service in town.

Tye average time of arrival seems to be about 4 in the afte
ernoon, which is the rmrr% have had from raising the postage,

Hope that F.ed Schall had a chance to see you. He is one
hell of a fine fellow, and it has been a pleasure working with him
over the last two years.

Best regards,




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. E e e et T T LI

1142 HOWARD STREET . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 . 863-8575

Mr. David LeCount Evans bete 0CTODEY 4, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

) =i X P.O. Mo.
INVOICE
LAB. NO. : = ;:\;\PLE MARK  Ea
9750 49 Mineral Samples
B=l, 24 3:9475°8
B=1, 253, %, 5, 6
1, &

Golis2y 34 49 Geo-chem Arsenic, Mercury
G, 5, 6,7, 8 and Copper Determinations $196.00
Dal- 243, 45658 " 7
0 BN T e T
F-1, 2 T cv
F-3, 4 i
e 3 8,5 D7 544 e ‘;3525_._—<—-PJ
P-2, 3, 4 s, 4
X"], 2’ 3: 495 s'?'

MET. LAB. FORM 18 PLEASE REMIT ON INVOICE — STATEMENTS ISSUED ON REQUEST

@ 264588




METAI‘LURGICAI‘ I‘ABORATORIESf INC CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date October 4, 1971
Mr. David LeCount Evans
m,"ﬁi‘;la""&os Sample of  MINERALS
P. O. No. lab. No. 97850
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Mill4on EeacEGsaRk PR

Mercury Arsenic Copper

c-4 0.7 5 37

5 4,2 2 24

6 2.1/ 4 21

7 0.5/ 8 26

g 0.8 8 21

D-1 0.4/ 4 34

2 0.4 / 8 26

3 0.6/ 4 26

> 0.6 ~ 6 28
6 0.5 . 6 28
8 0.8 2 %
E-1 1.2 2 ' u
2 0.7 8 s
3 1.0 2 “
F-1 0.5 2 "-':_7'
S o8 2 28....

MET LAB FORM 13 @azs63az

METAJLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, [N C . e ey

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date October 4, 197
Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of  pinorals
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9750
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PERGENTAGES Geo-Chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
F-3 0.4 8 37
4 1.0 2 2
L-1 2.2 1 16
2 90.0 2 16
3 0.5 1 16
4 0.3 1 7]
8 2.2 10 21
P-2 0.4 2 19
3 1.0 1 16
4 0.3 ] "
X-1 " 2.5 2 2
2 0.5 2 10
3 0.2 O 21
4 ' 0.3 8 12
5 1.4 4 12

ATORIES, INC.
E.i.‘:‘:ﬁf., A o i ;

MET LAB FORM 13 @258342 Page 3 I




METALLURGICAL LABORATOR'ES; I\ [Ofl CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ® SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ASSAY

Submitted by

Mr. Dadic LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

Date October 6, 1971

Sample of Mineral

P. O. No. Lab. No. 9788
e GOLD, PER TON OF 2,000 LBS. SILVER, PER TQN OF 2,000 LBS.
TROY. OUNCES VALUE TROY OUNCES VALUE % %
G-7-6 0.005 0.06
/—J""‘"\

MET. LAB, FORM 15 (258040

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, [N C. B e es vy pe

1142 HOWARD STREET °

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

October 12, 1971

Svbmitted by . David LeCount Evans B
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sampliol Minerals
P. O. No. Mah s 9799
AL oS 0 Parts per Million i D Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
D-5 0.75 8 19
E-5 0.85 6 17
E-6 0.75 10 14
E-7 1.00 6 17
E-8 1.75 6 14
F-5 0,50 6 14
F -6 0.75 4 17
F-7 0.50 8 12
F -8 1.25 6 12
G -5 1.:28 6 14
G -6 1.00 4 17
G -7 1.00 2 21
G -8 0.75 4 14
G -9 2.00 2 26
H-5 55.00 6 17
H-6 1.50 2 14
H =7 0.75 2 19
y_ g 2.25 10 0.70
METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
ay. 22205, = Y €.

MET LAB FORM 13 @assaaz




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. | s

1142 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L] AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by /%"" &a""a’ AeCounT EVQ*I,S Date
/700 Roya/ Drive
7
/?e”o J A/e’V;",;-—- ??5—03 Sample of /Vz'hc./-aa/_s

P. O. No.

Lab. No. 777 7

SAMPLE MARK

Parts per M /lion rilesasty G eo—chermn
Mercury  /ZESen e Coppers

e - TR °.75 g /7
i I 0.85 ¢ /7
E-C 0.75 /0 /Y
E-7 /.00 3 /7
=y B 4 /e
oG 0.5 (A /4
=€ 0,75 G- /7
e 0.50 g /2%
F-§ /.25 L /2
G=-5 ik -, T 6 /Y%
G-C /00 & /7
G-—7 ). 00 p 2/
G-% 6.75 Yy 7
G-9 2,00 & 24
H -5 57500 A 79
H-L /.50 2z b
H=7 075 = /9
H-8 2,25 /0 6.70
e T

e
//3 Geomchon Frsen e )/’Je.rcw;y
e/ Cepper~ et /_72 00

MET LAB FORM 13 @ase3a2

\

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. B N e L YL NS

5
1142 HOWARD STREET . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 863-8575

* Mr. David LeCount Evans A October 6, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
P.O. No.
INVOICE
LAB. NO. = SAMPLE MARI;. a3
9788 G-7-6 1 Gold and Silver Assay $7.00

19776 @ &

P PLEASE REMIT ON INVOICE — STATEMENTS ISSUED ON REQUEST @asasss




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES,

INC.

CHEMISTS e

1142 HOWARD STREET B SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 °

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

AREA CODE 415 863-8575

Submitted by My, Dayid LeCount Evans ol October 15, 1971
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503 Sqeciedlid Wl e
P. O. No. Lab. No. poey
SAMPLE MARK Part per Million PERCENTAGES Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
6-10 0.50 12 21
G-11 1.10 10 19
H- 9 1.00 12 19
H-10 0.60 8 26
I- 0.50 4 21
I- 5 0.25 4 21
I- 6 1.25 2 21
I- 7 1.50 2 17
I- 8 0.75 1 14
I- 9 0.50 2 21
J- 4 2.70 2 26
d- 5 0.60 6 19
J- 6 1.20 a 19
J- 7 0.50 4 17
J- 8 5.00 12 19
J- 9 2.25 20 37
g 1.10 10 0.9
METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

MET LAB FORM 13 @ass342

aﬁﬁ%’
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METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by ~ Mp, David LeCount Evans Date  November 29, 1971
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of  Mineral

P. O. No. Lab. No. 0087
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million seRGaNTAGES (Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper Silver
E-7 2,50 2 32 0.8
2-1 2.00 2 39 0.8
2-2 3.25 16 30 0.8
2-3 2.50 8 28 0.8
2-4 2: 75 2 34 0.9
2-5 2.25 1 64 0.8
3-1 1.50 4 24 0.8
5-1 2.25 2 17 0.8
5-2 1.50 6 18 0.8
6-1 3.50 1 18 0.5
6-2 0.50 2 17 0.5
6-3 2.50 2 1 0.8
6-4 0.75 2 18 0.8
7-1 2:2% 2 11 0.8
7-2 2.75 2 17 0.8
7-3 1.50 1 18 0.5
7-4 2.00 1 PR 11 0.9

METALLURGICAL %BORATORIES, INC.

L8

MET LAB FORM 13 @azsesaz




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS ® SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by My David LeCount Evans Date November 29, 1971

1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503 Samplerof. < Minaruile

P. O. No. lab. No. (87
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PERCENTAces  Ge0=-Chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper Silver
7-5 3.00 1 1 0.8
9-2 0.75 1 _ 18 0.8
10-1 1.00 2 23 0.8
ST R

METAJMURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

oﬁ/éﬁm_

MET LAB FORM 13 @azse34z




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, [N C. R S pees sy s

1142 HOWARD STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 L AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by My, David LeCount Evans Date December 2, 1971
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503
Sample of Minerals

P. O. No. Lab. No. 0139
SAMPLE MARK Parts per Million PeRGENTAGES (e0~-chem
Mercury ~ Arsenic Copper
Q-1 1.00 1 10
Q-2 1.75 2 10
Q-3 1.00 2 1
Q-4 0.50 2 17
R-1 1.25 4 6
R-2 1,00 4 5
R-3 1.25 1 10
R-4 1.0% AL 6
S-1 1.00 1 17
S-2 0.50 L 10
S-3 2,00 6 11
S-4 1.50 6 11
S-5 2.00 6 1

LLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

( (Hleczee,

MET LAB FORM 13 @asesaz




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

CHEMISTS ® ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET L SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 ° AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

. October 15, 1971
Submitted by v David LeCount Evans Bede

1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503

Sampleof  Minerals

P. O. No. lab.No.  9g97
SAMPLE MARK Part per Million . PERCENTAGES Geo-chem
Mercury Arsenic Copper
J-11 1.50 10 2]
X- 6 2.80 8 21
X= 7 1,70 4 0.9
¥~ 8 0.50 12 e

Mr. Fred M. Schall, Jr

Texas Gas ¥ Exploration Corporation I.URGICAI.I. ORATORIES, INC.
Box 52310 /;;
By /

Houston, Texas 77502
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METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

CHEMISTS e ASSAYERS e SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET L SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 863-8575

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Submitted by Date  QOctober 4, 1971
Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive

Reno, Nevada 89503 Sample of  Mineral
P. O. No. Lab. No. 9750
SAMPLE MARK ot Mi1110n PERCENTARES.. Gtk
Mercury Arsenic . Copper

A-1 1.17 5 30
¥ 1.5 ° 2 24
3 2.0~ 1 24
5 0.9 2 26
7 0.7 1 26
8 0.6 2 34

B-1 0.4 1 26
2 0.6~ 1 8
3 1.8 1 30
4 1.8 1 38
5 1.4- 1 28
6 1.0~ 1 26
; 0.6 1 26
8 0.7 1 28

c-1 0.6 1 24
2 i 2.3 1 21
3 20.0 1 26

METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
’ By -

MET LAB FORM 13 @azss342 P‘m .I



METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC. CHEMISTS « ASSAYERS .+ SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 . AREA CODE 415 863-8575

: Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

Date November 29, 1971

= e P.O. No.
INVOICE b
LAB. NO. T F:;M?ENIAI;K_ o i.__:_ 2R
0087 E-7, 2-1, 2-2, 2-3,
2-4, 2-5, 3-1, 5-1,
5-2, 6-1, 6-2, 6-3,
6-4, 7-1, 7-2, 7-3,
7-4, 7-5, 9-2, 10-1 20 Geo-chem Determinations for Mercury,
Arsenic, Copper and Silver $100.00
19936 s PS

MET. LAB. FORM 18 PLEASE REMIT ON INVOICE — STATEMENTS ISSUED ON REQUEST @ 264588




METALLURGICAL LABORATORIES, INC CHEMISTS « ASSAYERS . SPECTROGRAPHERS

1142 HOWARD STREET

* Mr. David LeCount Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103

AREA CODE 415 863-8575

December 2, 1971

Date

P.O. No.

INVOICE

LAB. NO.

0139

SAMPLE MARK

Q-1 through Q-4
R-1 through R-4
S-1 through S-5

13 Geo-chem Determinations for
Mercury, Arsenic and Copper

$52.00

19972

PLEASE REMIT ON INVOICE — STATEMENTS ISSUED ON REQUEST

264588

MET. LAB. FORM 18
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Comstock Lode
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Possible . Structural

Divisions En Echelon

MINUS 1800 DATUM

i* = 2000*

David LeCount Evans
April 1972
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TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATION

First City National Bank Building
P.O. Box 52310

Houston, Texas 77052

Phone: 713/222-9481

A

Division of Texas Gas
Transmission Corporation

August 30, 1971

Mr. David Evans
1700 Royal Drive
Reno, Nevada 89503
Re: North Virginia City
Dear Dave:

To confirm our conversation of August 27 on the subject area, we
will have Dale Armstrong of Salt Lake City check the various
sections for claims and/or fee lands. | have given him your
address and telephone number and he hopes to be in Reno the latter
part of this week and | have asked him to give you a copy of his
report.

After | have reviewed the results | will be in touch with you as to
further investigations in the area.

Belen joins me in best regards to you and Kitty.

Sincerely,

e

_ST1e O~

Fred M, Schall, Jr.

FMS/ fm




Sunday, September 5, 1971

Mr. Fred M. Schall, Jr,,

Staff Geologist,

Texas Gas Exp oratiom Corporation,
First National Bank Building,
Houstin, Texas, 77052,

Dear Fred:

I am leaving town at 5 AM on Tuesday, for purposes of
looking over three gold possibilities in northwestern Californe
ia. The Ohamnmthtt I will be back in Reno on the 13th, and
certainly not later than the 14th,

Inasmuch as 4t is planned to be in the Boondax and away
from any permaénent telephone, it has occured to me that tis lett-
er is in order, and possibly will bde of help.

As you know Dale Aymgstrong was in town on Thursday and
Friday, and in that two days did an excellent jobd of a
the information desired. Very much appreciated was the fact tat
he went ocut of his way to keep me completely posted
-nlt.-.m:hundopouiblothouﬂonlﬂﬁof :
Geiger ares; tue other two areas in sections 5“_‘1-‘:1&17!.
Rges 21 E, and sections 32 and 33 in Twp. 18 N, and Range 21
bhave not been drafted , since this is an ' _ :
mautozmuﬂim.mmtthntmusruhmm

ion of one owner, would, perhaps, make a plat unnemessary.

¥y feeling is that what Dale has come up with, "opens the
doort, I, the Celger area , that sone of real in
uﬂavlihblofor entry; Mllhthw \;b
ares, orossehatched in yellow, is all fee acreage, a
mthraulh u:gomﬂnu. and dcﬂ* for pum ﬂ poid.hl.

Concerning my map, bnrin:lulthstmnhhamﬁn-
action and open to adjustment., Note that I have covered the opem
gone with northe-south arranged claims, tomnummm
ive was also tried, using east.west orientation, with a three olaim.
width, with widths of 450,500, and 550; this arrangement totalled
17. The first approach is pref§iell since it is two less, and would
be easier to locatefl and stake,

In thef event one would wish to proceed with establishe
ing claims, the following steps are listed;

Step jlimaking locations: preferably ai the ambiter
of easch olaim. Discovery can be
(a) a tree, 4" or more in » cut off
3 feet above M{h}anﬁmnapa
rock in place, three feet (e) or
s#;d:b"po-t. long with one foot in the
grounds

E
-&
g
8
H
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I believe that this letter is fay too long, but in
rereading it, feel that it presents some food for thought.

Kitty, as I write, is emrcute to 3t. Louis, and I am
faced by about five weeks of having to go it alome, and I do
not like being lonesome; nor do I 3dke cooking for myself, and
other arduous housekeeping tasks.

We both send out best to you and Belens

Sinceesly,

David LeCount Evans
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J. C. KINNEAR
Honorary President

NEVADA MINING ASSOCIATION, INC. soARD oF oiRscroRS
SUITE 602 e OMNE EAST FIRST STREET rés?irwvl-r'tltﬁ?s‘j‘drs?v|-:_e St
RENO, NEVADA 89505 g :.. JR?RLCLIQ 2nd Vice President
D. M. DUNCAN
JOHM R, HARMOMN
PAUL GEMMILL REX B. LLOYD

J. D, McBETH

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY A, E, SHIELL

POST OFFICE BOX 2498
TELEPHONE 323-8575

July 6, 1971

To: MEMBERS OF NEVADA MINING ASSOCIATION, INC,

With reference to A.B. 766, we are enclosing the following
for your information:

Letter, dated June 9, 1971, from the Office of the
Solicitor, United States Department of the Interior
to the Assistant United States Attormey.

Letter, dated July 1, 1971, from the Office of the
Attorney General, State of Nevada, to the Chairman
of Nevada County Recorders.




United States Department of the Interior
(¢ Office of the Solicitor C
0 Room 4127 0
P Federal Building - U.S. Courthouse P
Y 300 Booth Street 3 3
Reno, Nevada 89502
June 9, 1971

Mr. Lawrence Semenza
Assistant United States Attorney
Room 5439
Federal Building - U.S. Courthouse
300 Booth Street
Reno, Nevada 89502

Dear Mr. Semenza:

You referred to me the enclosed letter of Nevada State Inspector of
Mines Harry E. Springer asking you if the recently enacted Nevada AB-
766 "would have the apparent acquiescence and sanction of the United
States government in accordance with Federal Mining discovery and loca-
tion laws?" It is well established that a State may legislate with
respect to the location and maintenance of mining claims on Federal
lands, subject to mining location where the Federal Government has not
legislated thereon, by law or regulation, or to the extent that the
State legislation is not in conflict with the Federal mining laws or
mining regulations. I find nothing in the revisions of the Nevada min-
ing laws, as enacted by AB-766, which conflicts with the Federal mining
laws and?or regulations.

The revisions of the Nevada mining laws, as enacted by AB-766, provide
for the filing with the county recorder of maps and other documents
concerning mining claims; supplying new specifications for claim mark-
ers; requiring certain written and recorded information regarding the
resumption of assessment work after failure to do so; penalty for will-
fully and knowingly making a false material statement on the location
certificate or map required by the law; and adjusting filing fees.

The United States mining laws provide specifically that local laws
shall govern with respect to "the location, manner of recording, amount
of work necessary to hold possession of a mining claim'", subject only
to certain requirements as specified in the Federal law. See 30 U.S.C.
sec. 28. The Act of September 2, 1958 (72 Stat. 1701; 30 U.S.C. sec.
28-1) specifies what shall be included in the "annual assessment re-
port" required to be recorded in the local county office. The United
States mining laws have been construed by many court decisions to mean
that a Stat= may legislate with respect to the location and maintenance
of mining claims on Federal lands, subject to mining location, where
the Federal Government has not legislated thereon, by law or regulation,
or to the extent that the State legislation is not in conflict with the
Federal mining laws and/or mining regulations. See 30 U.S.C.A. 28,
Notes 61 et seq.

I find nothing in the revisions of the Nevada mining laws, as enacted
by AB-766, which conflicts with the Federal mining laws or regulations
(43 CFR, Parts 3840 et seq.). However, it should be noted that the
Nevada mining laws provide that unless a mining claim is located and
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recorded in accordance therewith it shall be '"absolutely void". The
Department of the Interior has held that the Federal Governmen t may not
"void" a mining claim merely because notice thereof was not recorded

or that it had not been staked or monumented in accordance with State
law. The Department has held that a failure to comply with State laws
as to posting or recording notices of location, staking or monumenting
claims, or sinking discovery shafts 'would be material only in a pro-
ceeding where adverse claimants to the same land are endeavoring to es-
tablish the superiority of their respective claims to the possession of
the ground in conflict."

The Interior Department "voids'", by appropriate proceedings, a mining
claim only for the failure of the mining claimant to perfect his claim
by making a "valid discovery'" within the limits of the claim, for the
claimant's "abandonment'" of a claim, or because the land was not sub-
ject to mining location when the claim was located. The falure of a
mining claimant to comply with the Nevada laws on ''staking or monument-
ing claims", "posting", "recording notices of location'', "failure to do
the annual assessment work' (unless such continued failure amounts to
abandonment), "sinking discovery shafts'", or '"filing the map'" would not
"yoid" the claim insofar as the Federal Government is concerned. How-
ever, such failure may '"void'" the possessory right and title of the de-
faulting claimant and subject the land to a new location by another
claimant. Any controversy as to which claimant is entitled to the
possession of the claim would have to be settled by the local courts.

Mr. Springer's letter and the enclosures are returned herewith.
Sincerely yours,

/s/OTTO AHO
Field Solicitor, Reno

Enclosures



C State of Nevada C

0 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 0
P Supreme Court Building P
Y Carson City 89701 b 4
ROBERT LIST
Attorney General July 1, 1971

Mr. Gary L. Barton, Chairman
Nevada County Recorders

Post Office Box 1305
Hawthorne, Nevada 89415

Dear Mr. Barton:

This is in reply to your inquiry of May 26, 1971 requesting an interpre-
tation of Nevada Mining Law (A.B. 766).

The questions you propose are as follows:

1. What is the scope of responsibility of county recorders in impli-
menting A.B. 766 (Chapter 680, 1971 Statutes of Nevada)?

2. What are the specific requirements for charging fees?

3. What must be filed to have a legal recording of a certificate of
location?

4., Where does responsibility lie for the county claim map?

The county recorder's responsibility under the new law is essentially
unchanged from that prior to this law. The recorder is obligated to
see that the proper fee is tendered with two copies of the location
certificate which appears on its face to meet the requirements of NRS
517.050, and two copies of a map that appears on its face to meet the
requirements of NRS 517.030,

The recorder has no obligation to verify the truth of any statement
made on a location certificate or verify the accuracy of any location
map. On the location certificate the recorder should merely check to
see that name of the claim, name and address of the locator, date, et
cetera are on the location certificate., On the location map the record-
er should merely check to see that it is identified and that it shows
the township, range and section or if the land is unsurveyed, a state-
ment to that effect in lieu of the section number. Recorders should
also advise the locators that if the map does not properly set forth
the boundaries and location of their claims, they are not in compliance
with the statute. The county surveyor will notify the locator if the
recorded map does not comply with the statute,

The recorders have no responsibility for preparation of

the county claim map beyond the requirement that they forward the one
copy of the recorded maps and certificates of location to the county
surveyor. In the event there is no county surveyor, the maps and cer-
tificates should be submitted to the county commissioners until they
appoint a surveyor as required by NRS 255.040 and 245.170 as follows:




te
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NRS 255.040 reads as follows:
"Wacancies in the office of county surveyor shall be filled
as in the case of other county officers."

NRS 245.170 reads as follows:

"When any vacancy shall exist or occur in any county or town-
ship office, except the office of district judge and county
commissioner, the board of county commissioners shall appoint
some suitable person, an elector of the county, to fill such
vacancy until the next ensuing biennial election."

The fees that recorders are required to charge are chargeable upon fil-
ing of the certificate of location and location map as required by NRS
517.030. The fees to be charged are as follows:

1. Location of Lode Claim $15.00 per claim NRS 517.040
2. Relocation of Lode Claim $20.00 per claim NRS 517.080
3. Location of Placer Claim $ 1.00 per acre NRS 517.100
4. Location of Mill Site $15.00 per claim NRS 517.140 & 517.040
5. Location of Tunnel Right $15.00 per claim NRS 517.170 & 517.040

There is no statutory requirement for an additional fee to be charged
for filing assessment maps required pursuant to NRS 517.230. It should
also be noted that the fees required by A,B. 766 are in addition to the
customary recording fees charged by recorders.

In order for a locator to perfect a valid location pursuant to the new
state law, he must in addition to the on-site work required file two
copies of the certificate of location, two copies of a map meeting the
requirements of NRS 517.030 and the proper fee as above noted. Any-
thing offered for recording that does not fully comply with this should
not be accepted by recorders for the purpose of complying with the min-
ing laws.

The county mining claim map is clearly the sole responsibility of the
county surveyor as provided in NRS 255,110, subsection 1 (d) as follows:

"Obtain maps of mining claims, mill sites and tunnel rights filed with
the county recorder and prepare a county mining claim map which shall
accurately reflect the location of all such claims."

If the county surveyor refuses to perform his duties, there is a statu-
tory penalty in NRS 255,140 for neglect of duties, as follows:

"Any county surveyor who shall fail or refuse to perform any of the
duties required of him by this chapter shall be fined by any court of
competent jurisdiction in a sum not exceeding $500."

The county commissioners are required to provide compensation to the
county surveyor for duties he is required to perform under NRS 255.060
which reads as follows:

"The board of county commissioners shall allow to each county surveyor
fair and reasonable compensation, in lieu of salary, in connection with
each survey order by the board, or for such other services performed by




k3
him for the county, when he has been authorized to perform the same."

It is the intent of A.B. 766 that it generate adequate funds to sustain
its administration, however, its fee requirements are specific and the
services demanded of the county are specific., If there is a disparity
between the income derived and the expenses incurred it will inure to
the county, be it an asset or a liability.

If location maps are submitted for recording which do not '"'properly set
forth the boundaries and location of his claim'" as required by NRS
517.030 and NRS 517.040, then the surveyor should so notify the locator.
Even though the locator has his map in the record, he has not complied
with the statutes where the map does not 'properly set forth the
boundaries and location of his claim'". It is intended that the loca-
tion map be such that the surveyor can plot the claim on the county
mining claim map. '

1f this office can be of further service to you please call.
Respectfully,

ROBERT LIST
Attorney General

By /s/Julian C, Smith, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Jcs/hh

cc: All County Recorders
All District Attorneys
All Surveyors




NEVADA BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY PN 71-53
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO October 10, 1971

(Pollin: 784-6691) FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

STATE MINES BUREAU PROVIDES GUIDELINES FOR MAPPING MINE CLAIMS

"Guidelines for Preparing Mining Claim~ Maps Required by the New
Nevada Mining Claim Laws," a leaflet designed to provide assistance
in making mining claim maps under new laws set down by the recent
Nevada Legislature, has been issued by the Nevada Bureau of Mines and
Geology, University of Nevada, it was announced this week.

The guidelines are intended to be used in conjunction with Assembly
Bill 766, the actual law, and an earlier pamphlet, "Questions and
Answers Concerning the New Nevada Mining Claim Laws,'" released by the
Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology in July.

The new one-sheet publication explains 16 essential points to be
noted by map makers before filing location claims with a County Recorder.
It is being offered by the State Bureau to assist claim locators in
preparing maps which properly set forth the boundaries and location of
their claims.

The Bureau points out that a claim map must be accurate so that
a County Surveyor can plot it on the County's master claim map, which
is also now required by law. Once the master map has been compiled to
include all available information on mining claims in a County, it will
be useful to both the individual and the State. Among other things, K 'it
will help to keep track of where principal mineral exploration is being
conducted and prevent litigation resulting from unintentional overlap
of claims.

Copies of the guidelines leaflet are available on request from
the Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology, University of Nevada, Reno 89507.

-end-
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GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING MINING CLAIM MAPS
REQUIRED BY
THE NEW NEVADA MINING CLAIM LAWS

This leaflet has been prepared to provide a detailed
checklist of the things that are required of maps filed with
Nevada County Recorders to perfect mining claim locations
under the new Nevada statutes.

The problem that we hope to avoid with these guidelines
is this: the statutes require that the claim locator’s map
shall “...properly set forth the boundaries and location of
his claim,” and the statutes also require that the County
Surveyor, using these maps, shall *...prepare a county
mining claim map which shall accurately reflect the loca-
tion of all such claims.” In order to make the county min-
ing claim map, the County Surveyor must be able to plot
the claims on that map, using the map that you, as the loca-
tor, have submitted. If he cannot plot your claims, then
your map has not satisfied the law. in that you have not
completed your location work as required by the statute.
The County Recorder cannot tell you, at the time you
file your map, whether it satisfies the law, because he is not
a surveyor.

These guidelines are intended to be used in conjunction
with AB 766, the actual laws themselves, and with the ear-
lier pamphlet, “Questions and Answers concerning the New
Mining Claim Laws,” which contains most of the general
statements concerning the new law. A few of the guidelines
set down here are different from answers to questions in
the “Questions and Answers” pamphlet; in such cases,
these guidelines should be used, rather than the pamphlet.

If you are in doubt about whether your claim map has
everything that is needed, take it to your County Surveyor
before you record it; he will be able to tell you quickly.

1. All writing on the map must be legible. Printing is
usually better than script.
The map should be either 8 inches by 14 inches, or
else 24 inches by 32 inches. The County Recorders
cannot fit into their files maps that are larger, smal-
ler, or in between these sizes. (Note that this is more

- specific than the dimensions that were given in the

Questions and Answers pamphlet.)

3. Of the two maps that you must file, one copy should
be on transparent material such as polyester film.
acetate film, tracing linen, or good-quality tracing
paper. The second can be a blueprint or black-line
print from the transparency. A transparency is need-
ed because copies must sometimes be made from
the map in the Recorder’s files, and also, these mate-
rials are more durable than most ordinary paper.

(&8

4. The map should be drawn either in ink, or with u
hard, sharp pencil, so that it will stay legible in the
files. .

5. The title block of the map must show the following
information:

(a)  The name of the cluim group (such as “Mup of
the Ace No. 1 thru 3 Group of Lode Claims™)
or else a list of the claims shown (such as “*Map
of the Ace. King. Queen. and Juck Lode
Claims).

10.

1 53

(b) The kind of claims, either Lode (as above), Pla-
cer, Mill Site, or Tunnel Right.

(c) The Township, Range and Section, the Mining
District (if the claims are located within a re-
cognized district), and the County that the
claims are in.

(d) The name and post office address of the loca-
tor.

(e) The date the claims were located.
At the bottom edge of the map, there must be a clear
space at least 3 inches by 3 inches, for the Recorder’s
stamp.
The statutes require a scale of at least 1 inch equals
500 feet, The County Surveyors recommend a scale
of 1 inch equals 300 feet, which complies with the
statutes, and gives more room for notations.
Somewhere on the map must be stated the scale that
is used, for example, “Scale 1 inch equals 300 feet”
or “Scale 1" = 300'.”
Somewhere on the map must be an arrow pointing to
north, and this must be labeled either “True North”
or “*Magnetic North,” whichever is the case.
The name of each claim must be written inside each
claim. If you have located a group all using the same
name, with numbers, like the Ace No. 1 thru 3
Group, above, just No. 1, No. 2, etc. with the name
indicated only once will be sufficient.
The location monument should be labeled, and the
number of each corner of the claim must be shown.
It would be useful to state somewhere on the map the
description of the corners, for instance, “all corners
are 4 x 4 wooden posts.”
Around the outside boundary of the claim group,
you should write the bearing and distance of the line
from each corner to the next one. For example, along
the west side of a claim, between one corner and the
side center, you might write “N 35° E 750'.” and
between that side center and the next corner, again
“N 35° E 750" and between that corner and the
next one, S 55° E 600" This is so the Surveyor can
plot the claim accurately. If you have only one claim,
you put the bearings and distances along each side
and end. If you have a group of contiguous claims,
you only need to do it along the edges of the group;
the Surveyor can use these bearings and distances to
plot the inside claims of the group accurately. (This
recommendation was not included in the Questions
and Answers pamphlet.)

At least one corner on the outside boundary of the

claim group must be surveyed. in accordance with

your abilities but accurately. either to a Section cor-
ner or to a claim location marker, and this survey

must be shown on your map. If the survey is just a

single straight line, you can use an arrow, writing in

the bearing and distance, as was done on the sample
map in the Questions and Answers booklet. If you
have to survey a zigeag line to the section corner or
claim location marker, you must show the survey on
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the map, writing the bearings and distances of each
segment of it as you did around the outside boundary
of the claim group.

It is worth spending even 2 or 3 days to find a section
corner near enough to survey to, because then if you
make your survey accurately, you can be sure that
your claim will be correct when plotted on the map.
If you cannot find a section corner, you must then
build a claim location marker, as stipulated in the
statutes, and show on your map the survey from one
claim corner on the outside boundary to the claim

location marker (you should also put on the map the
statement *‘Section corner searched for but not
found.”). The claim location marker is not a claim
location monument. The claim lecation monument is
the same claim location monurhent that the law has
always required, and still requires, for each claim.
The claim location marker is a separate monument
which must be either a rock monument 4 feet in
diameter and 4 feet high, or else a steel post or pipe 3
inches in diameter projecting 5 feet above the
ground, placed in some prominent point visible from
at least one claim corner. Only one claim location
marker is needed, and the same one can serve for
several different claim groups, even if they have dif-
ferent owners.

If a claim location marker is used, the map miust have
on it a complete description of where the marker is
with respect to natural or man made features that
are shown on some readily available map, such as the

U. S. Geological Survey topographic maps, or the
U. S. Bureau of Land Management grazing district
quadrangles, and the description must say exactly
which published map the features are on. This is so
that the County Surveyor,can get that map, see
exactly where your claim location marker is, and then
pinpoint it on the county claim map; unless he can
do that, he cannot plot your claims. A typical des-
cription of a claim location marker might read, “The
claim location marker is a 3 inch iron pHJe filled with
concrete, set in the saddle 3,000' N 35° W from Wil-
low Spring, approximately in unsurveyed Section
17, Township 20 North, Range 37 East, as shown on
the 1966 edition of the Clan Alpine Ranch topogra-
phic quadrangle published by the U. S. Geological
Survey.” Another typical description might read,
“The claim location marker is a 4' dry rock monu-
ment in Section 32, Township 31 N, Range 31 East
(no section corners can be found), 200' south of the
road intersection shown in this section on U. S.
Bureau of Land Management Map No. 42, ‘Pyramid
Grazing District, Virginia City Grazing District,
dated 1951.”

If you know where adjacent older claims lie, you
should show them on your map where they come
close to your claims, drawing them with dashed lines
and writing in their names (and ownership if pos-
sible). This will help keep unreal overlaps or open
fractions out of the county claim map, when the
County Surveyor plots your claims.

September 15, 1971

Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
University of Nevada
Reno, Nevada 89507
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Notire of Loration of Lode laim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

DT o e 1) P e 000 ¢ o D 1 s D SO LSRG
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ........ Howepbey . . ,19.74
by the TEXAS - u mm T —— whose post office address

appears below, wke (:s a, are) _under ciiisen the Jaws of the United Siates of America.

directionand ......... 350 feetina .. SOUMM .o direction from this discovery monument, and

.00 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. gy sast side Jine of GRIGER ¢ 1
and the west side line of Geiger § 2 are coxmons

First City Natiomal Bank
ATION . wwton, Temas, (PaduBox A .
(LocAToR) (ADDRESS)

b David leCount Bwens, Avthorised dgent 1700 Royal Drdwe, Rene, Newida. . .

(LocATOR) ( ADDRESS)

“(Locator) . (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—~FORM NO. BOON




Nofire nf Loration of Lode Claim”
(Duartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

.................................................................. L RO A S TS S
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... day of . Mewsbew . 1978
by the TEXAS GAS EXPLORATIEN CORPORATION. ... . .. .. . ... ... , Whose post office address
appears belowmis‘:. c:e )m.“ﬂl: of the United States of America.

T he general course of the veinis ... poskh and SoWlE ... ... e

This claim is situated in the ... Stombont. Spaings ... Mining District, ... dnahos ........... ...
County, State of Nevada, and lies . gl Wi/l soction 2, 2 178, R 20 & (M8 avd ¥) ... .

The above-named locator ........ claim®... 3000.. feetina . DowM ... ...
directionand ......... 350... feetina . goull-......oocoeeeecee direction from this discovery monument, and
________ 00 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. ghe gast side Jine of GEIGER ¢ 2

and the west side line of GEIGER # 3 are commony e west side
line of GRIGER # 2 and the east side line of GEIGER §# 1 ave
alse the same.

AEXAS- G4 EEPLORYFLON. CORSORATION- - mm(.Amm ..........

s !]_.OCATOR) ——— s (ADDREss;

T Locarory T kg

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLIALE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON
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Nuotire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ....loveseP.-..----- IR
bithe TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATION ......................co.........., Dhose post office address
whioh is & organised
appears below, me (is a, are) Nade® . wikmerth®. 2awg. of the United States of America.
The general course of the veinis ... SoPRE SN SOWBE - oo eeceneas
This claim is situated in the .. Stoomboat Springs. . . . Mining District, .. Washo®.....................
County, State of Nevada, and lies Wif%. M/% section 24 2 17 8, R 205 (008 sod 3)............
T he above-named locator ....... clain®.. 3000... feetina MOBRR ... . o oeoeeeeeeeeeeceeceanas
directionand .......... 3 jectina .gooulh........................... direction from this discovery monument, and
i feel on each side of the middle of the veintiwe cast side line of GRIGER # 3

ummmwmib ccomony the west side
iine of GEIGER ¢ 3 and the east side line of GEIGER # 2 are

also conmoR,
First Hatiomal City Gank
SHKAS GAS BX PLORATION CORPORATION Houston, Texas (P.O.Box 52310)
(LocAToRr) (ADDRESS)

(LocAToRr) (ADDRESS)

(LocAaToR) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLIELE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. B0ON
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Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(Onartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ..... 13t day of - Sovesboy 79"_....

by the THXAS -GAS SAPLORATION CORPORATION whose post office address

appears below, gube (is ?mg). - &ilizeithe of the United States of America.

The general course of the veiniis ......... HOPUE QI Wyl oo
This claim is situated in the ..... “tosmboet Springs Mining District, e

County, State of Nevada, and lies h’“l“&f““l‘“‘““ﬁ ...........
T he above-named locator ........ claim’..“... feetina gl -

directionand ....... 3849 feetina ....“.....-.......‘...........direcfion from this discovery monument, and

I — R each side of the middle of the vein.m“ 1000 foet due sguth of
the Bl commer of section #i or IE comner of sections §2. The weet
side line of GRIOER #4 is common with the cast ajde iine of GUHIGER #3;
the east side line of Gedger #% and west side line of GEIGER 45 eve

- — Paret City Sational Bank m.
- TEXAS GAS- PLOSATION CORPORTION mhm

170 Royal .wive, isno, lievads
-m‘m'rm'm “ """""‘"""“""""'(‘:&i;i:;ﬁ‘és“g)' """"""""""""""
""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) R Y T T S

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON
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Notire of Lorcation of Lode laim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ... eweshag--- ’9” 4
by She TREAS GAS  BEPLOBATION QORPORATIGN oo , whose post office address
appears beion:. Ehp‘?is'a, are *m of the United States of America.
The general course of the vein is e o T A s
This claim is situated in the ...... Theatsoat Springs Mining District, ~
Couniy, Siﬂ'te Of Nevﬂdﬂ, aﬂd Hes “.“.m...‘..m._&...‘-“.ﬁ.'.“-‘..m-“ n
T he above-named locator ....... clafnﬁ_w ..... feelina D O
direction and e feetina el direction from this discovery monument, and
il .. h side of the middle of the vein.
%0 feel on eac The west of ' , is
conmon with the east side lime of GEIGER # ﬁ aast 1ine

of GEIGER ¢ 5§ and the west side line of GRIGER # 6 ere elso commoni
Pirst City Hetlonal Senk Eldg.,

| TEAS GAS EXPIRAT O CORPORATION - Bousteny Tepms (Fibaten 58319)

-~y Devid LaGopnt Svage; autiorised Agent 4700 Hoyal jpkye; Hens; Bowedes -

(LocAToOR) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & 00 OF NEVADA=~FORM NO. 800N
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OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

 GEIGER BS ..

Recorded at the Request of
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Notire of Loration of Lode Claim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

County; State of Nevada, andilies ... o tuibeoiime uiiigacssdons s sohinssioss s fos i eian ionansssnsstozsntsosaisaratnmsnaed
in the of feotion 5, T 47 5, & 20 B (B and M)
T he above-named localor ........ claim_.-.“.-...il-l_ ‘ee! i B o LG S L ARG R
- aorth

direction from this discovery monument, and

directionand ......... T feetina......... p

feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

""""" D0 ™he wast side iine of GEIGER §
Somson With the esst side line of GRIGER ¢ S + o enst | o
ine of GEIGER ¢ 6 and the weet side iine of GEICER ¢ 7 arve also

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & 00, OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON
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ON

- |
|

9

ab . min.pust ... o’clock .. M. |
in Volume . ” of |
T R
County Records.
By Ee

Deputy Recorder.
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Notire of Location of Lode laim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

.................................................................... PRI TN SRR SR G- S S
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ... gevenbew ; f9-.n...
by A THEAR GAS EXe ORATING. CORPORATION. - - ooy whose post office address
widah is & eorperution oryuined , :
appears below, nes(is a, are) .. Mndew. seilizen Lo Saam of the United States of America.
The general course of the vein is .. gyl Sl BB ------—----oroeeoreeereeee e
This claim is situated in the .... stnonbaet - Gawsngs - Mining District, .. iy -+
County, State of Nevada, and lies “”"*ﬁ*”ﬂlﬂ&“ﬂﬂ .....
The above-named locator ....... claimg S - feel in a ... gy - --reooeeemmreirnieninesssen e
directionand ...... 488 ... feel in a Sy --mrremeeereene- direction from this discovery monument, and
...... 889 . feet on each side of the middle of the vein.w west 1dne of GEIGHR # 7 s

Sosmon with the east line of (RiGIR & & the east 5o 1ine
of GRIGER # 7 ood the weel side line of Giles ¢ & vy aimo

.......... m.m.(m-m s “ “ﬁﬁﬁg;m

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N
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Notire of Loration of Lode laim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

B 5
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ey o 9"
by S TERAS - S5 - REPEOREDEON. POBBERAI - eeorroeooeoesessesieninns » whose post office address

appears be!owm is a, are m# the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ...... B

T he above-named locator ........ clatm. a feetina .

directionand ......... LT O TR G S —— direction from this discovery monument, and

.......... 500 feet on each side of the middle of the venr* w0t Mne of CIiGEM
mw&mmumwwt}n .2
line of WELdR # 3 apu the west side GELER § 9 ave
2190 Qomen,

Pheet 24ty Metiona) fguk

----- TELSS- b R AOLELON S PORATION mm

(LocAToOR) ( ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection In case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON
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Nuotice of Loration of Lode Claim
(Dnartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Thatthe

............................................................... o2 X SR SR T S
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ... Nevenbew . . , 1974,
bAbe THEAS GAB BRCLOBAS OF GURRORARION.. . ... , whose post office address
whieh is &
appears below, wim (is a, are). Nl witiwerShut. J8WB. of the United States of America.
The general course of the veinis ... SRS GRE W8 ... . . e

by bevid leCount Bvans, aub ovieed sgeet 1999 syl Dedwe,. Sone, Sowda
(LocATOR) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIFLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON
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Notire of Loration of Lode laim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

.................................................................. PR G | V-
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ........ ro—— 19 ”n-
by tne TEEAS 048 mm ------------------------------------ » whose post office address
appears b«elm:v.I %zlali is a, are , B W“uf the United States of America.
T he general course of the vein is . e IR R A -+ s
T his claim is situated in the ...... T tamhent TyTINgs Mining District, e
County, State of Nevada, and lies S w sootten 2 T 8 % B 20 B (HDE wnd M)
T he above-named localor ....... clalm “ .feetina. R
3 o ST .
direction and ..... o feetina e direction from this discovery monument, and
........ 200 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. e e itpe of CRIAER 13

is coumgh with the sycth side Lime &F GRIGER ¢ 52 alade

wwnﬁmw m‘m&g :gs ---------

(ADDRESS)

| ﬂpmmmm&wmmw mmmggp.m """"

(LocATOR) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON
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OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

GEIGER £13

. Recorded at the Request of

. 19
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in Volume of
page
County Records.
Recorder.
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Deputy Recorder.
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225677

Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
GEIGER NO. 9

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this /Wday O i Novenber........ « TRLZL.,
by .the TEXAS GAS EXPIORATION.CORPOUATION..........ccoreremcmemmsccmcanns , whose post office address

which is a corporation organized 1
appears below, who<(is a, are ). under. . oiisenthe laus. of the United States of America.

The general course of the veinis ........ e s T T U . SO B Sy DR T

_..300...... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The westbside line of GEIGER # 9 is
common with the east side line of GEIGER # 8; the east side line
of GEIGER # 9 and the west side line of GEIGER # 10 are also

COmmoIe
First Clty National Bank Bldg-;
TEXAS GAS EXPLORATTION CORPORATION Houston, Texas (P.OQBox 52310)
(’:/;) """" (Locator). (AbDRESS)
/ T R -
______ by Tavid LeCotmt Lvans, Authorized Agent, 1700 Reyal.Drives.Rend..Nevadas
(LocAToRr) ( ADDRESS)
-------------------------- (LOCATOR) (ADDRESS)

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

225677

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—=FORM NO. BOON
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Nuofire of Loration of Lode Olai
(Duartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

=

by the TRKAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPO:AETON , whose post office address

appears bebma, are, : m of the United States of America.

T he general course of the veinis ........ BOPEI B Bl oo
This claim is situated in the ...... Stemtoat Springs Mining Districl, .. {gIO®- - eeeveea-

County, State of Nevada, and lies hﬂwm“lﬂl‘lﬂlmﬂﬂ
T he above-named locator ........ claim...-”- LR T -

directionand ........ U WG [0 1 et U O—— direction from this discovery monument, and

R — feet on each side of the middle of the vein. ’ ™
ocumon with the cast side line of (EBIGER # ﬂ' the ?
of GEIGER § 9 and the west side line of GEIGER # 10 are dlo

Figst Ci

(LocATOR) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLN & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. 800N
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Notire of Loration of Lode Clai
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

g

................................................................... e
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ day of ........ T — 19 7
by She TREAS GAS BXPLURATION COSPO-ABTON oo , whose post office address
appears below& am of the United States of America.

The general course of the veiniis ........ ORI G Gl o e

T his claim is situated in the ...... T T—— Mining Districl, .. Sugla---------------m-nens
Countly, State of Nevada, and lies h‘.m*“'a".“‘m“”

T he above-named locator ........ claimg.. 4@e. fecl ina ... gyl —rrwrvvoreeeses i nrnasissenns
directionand ........ T WG 10T ey G ——— direction from this discovery monument, and

S — feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

wont side L
cecmon with the esst side line of CEIGR #
of GEIGER # 9 end the west side line of

.
Figst ﬂz Kational sank
______ TEXAS GaB EKAUGRATION CORPUBATION . Bowatun, Twas (P.0 Sex 2300)
(LocAToR) (ADDRESS)
...... by Sevid Autherised sgent, - 3700 Reyal Hewaiae
(LocAToR) (ADDRESS
"""""""""""""""" (Locator) e d e T RGNt 14 e 1o .

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIFLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON
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OF LODE CLAIM
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ON

| GQE\GER ..n—u@ CLAIM
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, 19

at . _min.past ... oclock_ ..M.

in Volume ______ of |
page
County Records.
Recorder.
| R 4 kL
Deputy Recorder.
FORM 800N
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225678

Notire of Loration of Lode laim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

.................................................................. GRS W o T TR o
E Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ..../4%£..... day of ... .November 1971,
& | py the TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATTON . . , whose post office address
i which is a copporation organized
% appears below, whe (is a, are).. W0Aer _ eitizerr the_1aws of the United States of America.
i T he general course of the vein is ... noTEh..aANd. SOWEI ..o
=
§ This claim is situated in the ..Steamboat. Springs......... Mining District, . Washa@.......cconeeeeeeee.nnn.
County, State of Nevada, and lies ...in..Xhe. NW/4, Nd/4. section. 1, T.17.N,.R-.20..E.-{MDB--and-})
T he above-named localor ........ claims........ GO0 Jeelin o . Mo v oo siis st rspnedonesntn
directionand .........700..... feetina ....soubh.....ooormeireeccnenee. direction from this discovery monument, and
......... 300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The west side line of GEIGER # 10 is
common with the east side line of GEIGER # 9; the east side line
of GEIGER # 10 and the west side line of GEIGER # 11 are also
. COmmMonN.
I F irst City National Bank Bldg.,
TEXAS.. GAS.. EXPLORATTON. CORPORATION ... Houston,.. exas....(P.0.B0x..52310).......
™\ (LocATor) (ADDRESS)
) i b j5 1
; Lmaésmmnm Agent e 1700. Royal . Drive,. Reno,. Nevada....
(LocATOR) (ADDRESS)
g R RIS (ADDRESS)

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

225678

A, CARLISLE & 0O, OF NEVATA—FORM NO. BOON
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Nuotire of Loration of Lode laim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
.................................................................. A R O S R R
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... day of ...... Howeshew ... /994,
by She TEXAS GAS REPLORATION CORPORATION. ..o , whose post office address

which 45 a orwenized
appears below, we (is a, are)_ undew. .. dksaathe Lewg of the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ... gl ST BOMBNE ------------eoroereosormeesomess et

This claim is situated in the -Stesmbont- Springs 117 FTUT-D D1 R S —
County, State of Nevada, and lies ixn.. the. Nu/4Ni/k section.li,.T.17.N,.R.20.5,..(MDB.and-1f)
The above-named locator ........ claimg....... 585 feetina R
directionand ........ T R LT e S———— direction from this discovery monument, and
300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. e wagt side iiae of GEIGER & 10 is
cosman with the east side line of GEITER ¢ 9; the sast side line

of GRIGER # 10 and the west wide Mine of GRIGER # 11 are alse
o,

? dvet City Netlonel Samk Sldg.

..... S A5 SXELIAALION GBBRATION ~Esustons Toupy. (PyOston SI340)
--W‘-kﬁﬂ--%&mﬂmtaad' gt & mnﬂ-(-msg-m-m---

(LocAToRr) (ADDRESS)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIALE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON
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OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

s 2 ON

GecER IO

' | [ Recorded at the Request of

, 19
at min. past o’clock .. M
in Volume of
| | page
County Records.
By

Deputy Recorder.
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Notire of Loration of Lode Claim
(®uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
.................................................................. G ST S N

This claim is situated in the . $tusubont Spelags- - Mining District, . el -----------------
County, State of Nevada, and liesin_the. Nu/4Nu/4..section 1,..T..17. N, R-20.E,--(MDB..and. ).

T he above-named locator ........ claimg....... 80 feel in Q. guuplily--. - - -wrorooeeeeeseerenens e
directionand ........ I TR T ——— direction from this discovery monument, and
2® _ feet on each side of the middle of the vein. ol Weot s4de Line of GEIUER § 10 4s
Goumon Wi eapt side live of GEIGER ¢ 9; the ccet side line
of GEIGSR # 10 and the weet mide line of ORIGER § 11 are olee
_ T Aret Gity Jstional samk &.
iy (LocAToR) "%Dw- ]
-y Duvtd LeGowut Lvaud, Jutiioriosd igeat - 17200 Soysl Jrive,. 0o, Levade. -
(LocAToRr) (ADDRESS)
T (Locare®) . . |- e T
WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISI®N & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON




Notice of Loration

OF

LODE CLAIM
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ON

_GEIG

R H10 o

' Recorded at the Request of

> 19
Qb ... min. past - Foo ol o'clock ... M. |
in Volume .. of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

By ... .

Deputy Recorder.
FORM 80ON
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225679

Nofire nf Loration of Lode Claim’
i (@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Thatthe

.................................................................... GRIGEREMNG Ak, -~ - bl
' Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this /‘4#— day of ... November 19..7%
by ‘the TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATION . .. , whose post office address

which is a corporation orgam.zed
appears below, whes(is a, are).. under ~eitisen the. laws of the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ...nozth .and. . SOUWER ..o

This claim is situated in the ......5teanboat .Springs...... Mining District, . .Washee. ...........cee..
County, State of Nevada, and lies .in.the. SE/4 NE/% section i,.T.17 N, R .20 E (MDB.and M)

T he above-named locator ........ claimi. .. 700.. feelin a . DOPEEL .o oo itssmasndniiamininns
directionand .......... 650 feetina..8Qubh oo direction from this discovery monument, and

........ 300...... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The west side l:l.ne of GEIGER # 11
is common wit the east side line of GEIGER # 10 claim,

First City National Bank Bldg.,

TEXAS. GAS. EXPLOBATIQN. GORPORATION _Houston, Texas; (Pe«QsBox 52310
(LocAToR) (ADDRESS)

; fﬁvﬁrhs';-..-mﬂmrized Agent..... 1700 Beyal Drive, Reno, Nevada . .
(LocAToR) (ADDRESS)

T(Locator) (ADDRESS)

_ i
-------------------------------------------------- | ‘# 312' 7 ;‘;:f /gbf

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

| A, CARLISLE & 00. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON 225679
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Notice of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
R e (. . ESEEERE L RECREE e

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... day of ......... Bowenber ., /9.7
by the TEEAS GAS EEPLORARION CORPORARION ... ... ... , whose post office address
appears befrm‘(‘is : W.Wm of the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ... plilh- G - GO ---------------ws-rresereeesemmrmsmmsmssemasasasaseanees

This claim is situated in the -.... g topmioent- Springs - Mining Districl, ... iagbgh-............---
County, State of Nevada, and lies . - Shwe- S5 58/% soction 4, 237 8, 5 20-8-(M0B and M)

T he above-named locator ....... claimg..... go@.- feelin . quyglgy--—-- - wwomeeeemeeeieenessecnsssenaeeees
directionand ......... 690..  fectina . soull. ... ....oooee... direction from this discovery monument, and
....... S30...... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. Phe gest side line o2 (EIGER ¢ 14

is ommon wit the cast side lino of GULEFE § 30 vialmy

______ ~ (LOCATOR) ' :w
meﬁ“"m Ageat.- 1700 Seyel - DRE;;J):...».M ------

"(LocaTor) TR L idomasy - 0.
WITNESS

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON
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OF LODE CLAIM -
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ON
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_
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FORM 800N
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Notire of Loration of Lode laim
(Quartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

................................................................... ORIOER W, 8
day of ........ Sowesber 19.94 .,

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................
whose post office address

by Yoo THEAS GAS NEPLOGARION CORPORATION .. . .. ... ...
whioh is w wrganised
appears below, awbe (is a, are wiilizenthe dame of the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ... usul G SO -—----------------wrwrreesemrscnreesrmesssmmssasiamsarasssees

This claim is situated in the .... tomuisent Spetoge Mining Districl, ... \igg® --------------m----
County, State of Nevada, and lies .S SRS /% sootion 4, T 37 -8 520 £-(H08 -and )

T he above-named locator ........ 10T N TR e S——————————————

directionand ........ 6 feclinagoul ... ... ... 1

....... B00....... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. T weat side Liae of HiG ¢ 14
is oouwon wit the east side line of UEilik # 10 eladme

w“atdonal sank -
 TEEAS G BXMLOSATION CORPORATION uwm?mmm .........

(LocAToR)
by Daelid Loount. Svikas, Autbordoed Agent - AP00. legal Drlve, . ca0, Sewads -
(LocAToRr) (ADDREss)
(Locator) e e e TR
WITNESS:
(Section 517.020, NRS).

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location.
Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added

protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N
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Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON
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Recorded at the Request of

» 12

L _min.past ________oclock . M.
in Volume _____ . : of ||
page
County Records.
) Recorder.
By L

Deputy Recorder.

FORM BOON




Certificate of Iotatmn uﬁ[ube ﬁlmmg Claim

| TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

=]

nd(rmgned hereby cerbilies ((‘{‘l‘t]{y) that *ﬁ (she, thei) Eii (have) located the |
ow

f%&d?l\ﬁmmg Claim in S(‘ctlon nship Range 20 fest in
th Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
the day of w a‘

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

Devid LeCount Lvens 4709

(Name) (Post Office Address)

The claim is%&et long and 600 fect wide, and S8 feet is claimed in a
Ldircction and #  fect in o508 direction from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 30  feetin width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the "ﬁ to thc“ a ; J

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
. herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

EDescribe method of marking, such as “*scribing the wood™’)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No.

Corner No. 2:5”“""1‘ MM‘W
Corner No. 3 is “ wsode .

Corncrl'*l().élwisaﬁia.mie.~ QMM M.'ML

I Corner No. 51%&“*“‘““!‘* w%L
“5E SoweTigew 410

Corner No. 61«“*”’ foot. ”M“

0 3 Illtw monumelﬁlion and marking of the corners was completed by the L_day of
1

(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of malii'nﬁ a_claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
. of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
- claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

194

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP

copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15 2
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the 0""'("&1.2!?;‘?(%325
date of posting Notice of Location. WA“‘HOE JOUNTY. NEV.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing- » REC R EQ ”C‘r"
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter DEC ” 16 A

shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction A NPy B
thereof shall be 1mpnsoned in the state prison for ’I'HU s BHUEN
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” COUNTY RECORDER
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2. F EE/_,[[Q_Q[] i

| Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
é} unty Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No._ <«&=S630 . (may be filled in by

locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N 228627




: 2286:_35—_ T ——
Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) Iouated the
| _TIGER W0, B0de Mining Claim n gectlon_l___ ownshlpWRan ge in
| y, In

th_P,Mmmg District, Count e State of Nevada, on
the 43¢k  day (af_m_.19:§-

|
|

I | The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): | |
|

! ihame} (Post Offite |

The claim is_.?_fect long and __gg@  feet wide, and %_feet is claimed in a | |
— weebh direction and_P@8  feet in a__gget#lhh  direction from the location monument, at | |
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with — 300 feetin width | |
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from

(o the . modl  tothe  south
(I The location and number of each corner of this cidlm is shown on the claim map that is filed =
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate numberby

| | (Describe method of marking, such as **scribing the wood™) |

I The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
| post™):

| Corner No.
Corner No.
| Corner No. 3 is

‘ Corner No.

Corner No. 51 i RO, 8%y 3 el above @ ol Comglsst I s ||
| Thger §2% |
|

Corner No. 6 isa MMW
| | .

:l th monun,uirz)tayfn and marking of the corners was completed by the _‘m_day of |||l
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) ‘

The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim I'Elriggga has been paid to the County Recorder.

—_ Dated }his i13%h day of/ég&; 191 |

(Locator sign here)

!‘ ' Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP ‘
i . copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15 :
|| - filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the <28628 ‘
: . date of posting Notice of Location. WOFF"" AL RECORDS '
| i -H\Jc Hel! , NEN [
Il | Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing- .-Julrf --—v- , !
Il ly makes a false material statement on the location ‘ |
Ml certificate or on any map required by this chapter !?l il
I shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction ' |
| thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for ARUDIS Lielign (|
Il not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” HMTY REPOANES .
COUNTY RECORDER
Il NRS 517.300, Subsection 2. Fi /md %
s (d
! Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the

County Recorder’s Office as Docu- |
| ment No._za&ﬁag (may be filled in by |
" locator) [

, CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N
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Certificate of Location of Lode ﬁlmmg @Zlalm

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that hc (she, they) has (have) located the

22628 Mo, 3 Lode Mining Claim n Section__§ TSwnship ? Range in |

the ftak-Rost BpegedMining District, in__Gneluse  County, in the State of Nevada, on
the 438k  dayof _ Decesber 1971 .

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

(Name) v ost Office Address

The claim Iamjfe’f:l_long and @80  feet wide, and P00 feet is claimed in a

direction and feet in a@auls  direction from the location monument, at

which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with — 300 feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the BOPM {0 the
The location and number of each corner of this clalm is shown on the claim map that is filed

herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by
>

(Describe method of marking, such as “seribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 is a ' : : 5
Corner No. 2is a il

o w
Corner No. 3 is a -

Corner No. 4153“ wooGca M Lesl MW_

Corner No. 5 is a0 Wooden fest
Thew # P

Corner No. 6 is a0 Wuodan {esi
The monumentgtion and marking of the corners was completed by the _ 4@%ls  day of
, 19

(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)

The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been pd]d to the County Recorder.

(Date this day of ,lg_ﬂ_.
i ,J‘ {/;;»r ’

l ocator § rc)
Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15 228629
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the OFFICIAL RECORDS
date of posting Notice of Location. WASHOE COUNTY, NEV.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing- REGRRE PN TRD-DY

ly makes a false material statement on the location . M7
certificate or on any map required by this chapter Dec 13 17 A

shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction ARDIS BRONN
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for R ST

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” Cq!'f"}wy EE_'JHL'EH
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2. FEE mr%‘d
Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the

inty Recorder’s Office as Docu-
Zﬁé . (may be filled in by

ment No.
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim
|
|

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the
Lode Mining Claim in Section_________  Township____ Range____in

the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
the _ dayof , 19
The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):
(Name) (Post Office Address)
The claimis___ feet long and _____ feet wide, and ________feet is claimed in a
— directionand____feet in a direction from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with ________ feet in width

| on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from

the to the

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

(Describe method of marking, such as ““seribing the wood™)

| The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 isa

Corner No. 2isa

Corner No. 3 isa

Corner No. 4 isa

Corner No. Hisa

Corner No. 6isa

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the____ day of
» 19 ;
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a‘claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this day of , 19

(Locator sign here)

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by

locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




=1l

Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the

Lode Mining Claim in Section _______, Township________  Range _________in ||
the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on |
the day of 119 '

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): ‘

(Name) (Post Office Address) '
The claim is_________feet long and_________ feet wide, and ________feet is claimed in a 1l
_ directionand______feetina_______ direction from the location monument, at If
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with________feet in width = |

| on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the to the -

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
' herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

(Describe method of marking, such as “scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 is a

Corner No. 2isa

Corner No, 3iga

Corner No. 4 is a

Corner No. 5is a

Corner No. 61isa

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the_____ day of |
L] lg . |

- (Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) fl
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies | |
1\

|

(

of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode |
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder. N

Dated this day of , 19

(Locator sign here) Il

Note I: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15 i
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the ,
date of posting Notice of Location. ‘
|
|

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificale or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction .
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for [l
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” Il
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

I
Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the H

County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N ‘I
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Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

|
TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the
Lode Mining Claim in Section________, Township________, Range in

the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
the day of , 19,

| The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

(Name) (Post Office Address)

|
|
|

ey ; . H ; |

The claim is____ feet long and______ feet wide, and__________feet is claimed in a |

directionand___ feetina__________ direction from the location monument, at |

which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with________ feet in width

" on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the to the
The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed

" herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

(Describe method of marking, such as ““scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden

|
|
| post™):

Corner No. 1 is a

Corner No. 2isa Il

!|
Corner No. 3isa “
|

Corner No. 4 isa

Corner No. 5is a

|
Corner No. 6isa ‘ ‘

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the ______day of
, 19 ‘

| (Must be within 20 davs of posting notice of location)

| The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lodc
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Datedthis_____ day of , 19

(Locator sign here) |

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the .
date of posting Notice of Location. '|‘

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter ‘
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction ,
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for Il

|

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

|
|
Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the

County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
. ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N ‘

e e —— —J|




TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: ‘ f
]

| The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the

' Lode Mining Claim in Section___ ,Township____  Range____ in |||
| the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
i the day of 1 - Il
| .
The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): I
(Name) (Post Office Address)
Il
I
Il
. | ]
: | The claim is_______feet long and_______feet wide, and ________feet is claimed in a | |
If . directionand____ feetina__ direction from the location monument, at | |
! which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with________ feet in width ||
| on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
' . the to the ;
- The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed

| herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

(Describe method of marking, such as “*seribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 isa

| Corner No. 2isa Il

l Corner No. 3isa (I

‘ Corner No. 4 isa

‘.I Corner No. 5is a

Corner No. 6isa

|
i The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the____day of
Il w19 d

l ' | (Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) |
| The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies i
f of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode

( claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

i Dated this day of +19

(Locator sign here)

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
| filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing- |
ly makes a false material statement on the location |
certificate or on any map required by this chapter | ‘
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction '
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for | I‘

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

|

|
. |
}I CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N ‘l
|




| \'
- TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: |
|

i ' The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the

Lode Mining Claim in Section_______, Township_______ Range______in |||
| the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
' ‘ the  day of , 19 ; '
| The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): Hl
|
(Name) (Post Office Address)
[
1
I
l Il
. ul
. | The claim s feet long and_________ feet wide, and ______feet is claimed in a |
' — directionand____feetina_______ direction from the location monument, at | |
. which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with_________feet in width |
' on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
' the to the

| The location and number of each corner of this clalm is shown on the claim map that is filed
| herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

| (Describe method of marking, such as “seribing the wood”)

' The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
| post™):

Corner No. 1 isa

Corner No. 2isa

Corner No. 3isa

Corner No. 4 1s a

Corner No. 5isa

| Corner No. 6isa | ‘H

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the______ day of
, 19 .
| (Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
| The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
| of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode |
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this day of , 19

(Locator sign here)

| Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
. copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15 |
| filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the

| date of posting Notice of Location.

|

Note 2: “*Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
| certificate or on any map required by this chapter
| shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction .
Il thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for |

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” |
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the ‘
County Recorder’s Office as Docu- ‘1
I|

ment No. . (may be filled in by
| locator) !

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




s - ST . e e —
’ Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim |
| | TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: ‘

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the

Lode Mining Claim in Section ________ ,Township_____, Range__________in |
| . the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on |
' the_ day of , 19 :
[ |
| The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): .l
| |
(Name) (Post Office Address) Al
| | |
| | .
11 | |
Il
: . : |
The claimis__ feet long and_____ feet wide, and _____ feet is claimed in a |
|| ~ directionand______ feetina_______ direction from the location monument, at |
| which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with______feet in width |
| on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
' the to the .
‘ The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
I herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by
I
|
i| | (Describe method of marking, such as “seribing the wood™)

| The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

| Corner No. 1l isa

Corner No. 2isa

Corner No. 3is a I

| ' Corner No. 4 1sa

Corner No. 5is a

‘ Corner No. 6isa ‘

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the ____ day of

,19 ] ;

(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) [

[ ] The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies

of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the §15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

| Datedthis_________ day of , 19

(Locator sign here)

‘ Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the

| date of posting Notice of Location.

|

l Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
| ly makes a false material statement on the location
|

|

|

|

|

|

certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction .
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for '

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the

l
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by ‘

locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N ‘




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the
Lode Mining Claim in Section _______, Township______, Range_________in | il
Mining District, in ' County, in the State of Nevada, on | |
o) L .
i
|

the
the

day of

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): ‘ .

(Name) (Post Office Address)

The claim is feet long and feet wide, and feet is claimed in a I
direction and feetina________ direction from the location monument, at |
| which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with feet in width ‘
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
| the to the X
The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by | ‘

(Describe method of marking, such as “seribing the wood™) ‘

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No
Corner No
Corner No
Corner No

Corner No

.lisa

.21sa

, 3isa

.4disa

. Diga

Corner No. 6isa ‘ ‘

If
The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the day of
, 19 .
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) -
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies |
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode

claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this day of 19

| (Locator sign here) I

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

|
RECORDER’S STAMP ‘ |:
|
|
|

ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
. (may be filled in by

|
Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing- | !‘
F
|

ment No.
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N
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Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim ‘

I
| TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: i
|

| 11

The undersigned hereby certifies (certify) that he (she, they) has (have) located the

Lode Mining Claim in Section , Township pauanme — . in
| the Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
‘ the day of Iy . S— |

| The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print): ‘

{Name) (Post Office Address) ||

The claim is feet long and feet wide, and feet is claimed in a |
_ direction and feetina__ direction from the location monument, at |
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the to the ;

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

(Describe method of marking, such as **scribing the wood”) | |

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 isa

Corner No. 2isa |

Corner No, 3 isa

| Corner No. 4 isa

' Corner No. 5isa

Corner No. 6 isa

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the day of
, 19 i ‘
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location) Z
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies |
of this claim map have been filed with the County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode | |
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder. '

Dated this day of LA E, |

(Locator sign here) ‘ |

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP I

copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

| Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for : '

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” '
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the '
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by I'
locator) :‘

|

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N I I




@h iﬁ 3] nhP l‘ltlll'l’ made the day of

one thousand nine hundred and

Hetween
the part of the first part,
and
the part of the second part,
mimtﬁﬂf ﬂ] ¢ that the part of the first part, in consideration of the sum of
dollars,
lawful money of the United States of America, to in hand paid by the
part of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby release
and forever QUITCLAIM unto the part of the second part, and to
heirs and assigns, all th certain lot , piece , or parcel of land situate in the
, County of
State of , and bounded and described as follows, to wit:

wngtihrr with the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunio belonging or appertain-

ing and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof.

@n ﬁanr anh in ﬁn[h the said premises, together with the appurienances, unto the

part of the second part, and to heirs and assigns forever.
3“ mih‘wﬁﬁ mhrrfﬂf, the part of the first part ha hereunto set
hand the day and vear first above writien.

Higned and Belivered in the FPresence of

B L T T T T AR RS SR

CARLISLE'S FORM NO. 490—QUIT CLAIM DEED—SHORT FORM




Duitrlaim Deed

Dated .‘ W

Recorded at the Request of

s 17
at min. past o’clock M.,
in Volume of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

By ..

Deputy Recorder.

A. CARLISLE & 00, OF NEVADA—A-61189—6/71 FORM 480




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(Ouartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... AN OF - fissco wesisismssuassssnin o T casin |
B oo e i b oot rvers dpnss i Famesbtmemss dn s~ AR R R SR , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ citizen ...oooooeeee. of the United States of America.
The general course of the VOIN IS ...........couwuewomemmurusssssassssassssacssssesssssa s sats s anss s ssssases
This claim is situated i he «......c.ooeeeeeeeaeieeeeeeeacecaeeaens Y T ] s R I LN
County, State of Nevada, QN lIEs ..........ccowumeememeeeemimnceceeeeiecasesis s st
The above-named localor ........claim................ CT T 1 4 R e SN . NS 1 R
e T e NN 7. £ || 2 T U] VoG direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
"""""""""""""""" (Locator) = | B R T
"""""""""""""""" (Locator) E s T T AR
""""""""""""""""" (Locator) e L BERGAR) S B~ -
WITNESS

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

'T:hoqgh not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection 1n case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIELE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON




NO-oo ey oo

Notire of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

5 19

at ... min.past .. oclock .M.

in Volume of

page

County Records.

Recorder.

;{7 e ——

Deputy Recorder.

FORM B80ON




Notice of Loration of Lode Claim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ @Y Of -oocdiivibansnisnsrnsacnn R0 1. N 3
B < ininsiisiaucnitacminsaicannssss Somsiassasasasnmam sy et s st AP A e , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ citizen .........o...... of the United States of America.
The general course of The VM iS ...........ewuececurmicucureasmrsressssessssesmsesmsassssessssmsns st easass
This claim is situated in the ..........cccooeeeomeeeaeameerennenerannas Mt DRMIRCt, ...ost et ernsmibisassiniain
County, State of Nevada, And lies ..........ccuuimeeucueumeeieeeeneessississas s sem e s s seee
T he above-named locator ........ claim............... LT T O UL S ot O S .
directionand .................... T T, YA SRR - direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
T e . v % e R . e ¥
“(LocaTor) T L LiCApoeERey. . ..
T(LocaTor) TR A S - .
WITNESS:

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection 1n case of controversy.

% To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CAHLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON




NO e —=A

Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

County Records.

Recorder.

BY oo o

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N




Notice of Loratinn of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... d@Y Of wooroeermreomneeeencnne s T :
BY' ...ocovocormcmesionsssassonsssnsnminnolbneiessonsnsmansonmnas s s s et s s aeagseciLiisn , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ citizen .............. of the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is

This claim is sitiated MRS ........ooominesbumonmenmmmwennssnunens Mining District,

County, State of Nevada, and lies

The above-named locator ........claim................ I T RO o S ) | SR IS SRR =
directionand .................... i 2 e ORGSO direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

(LOCATOR) (ADDRESS) ..........................
T ey - DT

T docare®) | SR SR
WITNESS:

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISIE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON




———————

Nuotice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM _7_
(Quartz) 7

ON

Recorded at the Request of _ 7

L ——

_
[ NSRS min. past ... o'clock . M. 7
|

in Volume ___ of

page

County Records.

Recorder.

By 5 -
Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N

CLAIM |




Notice of Location of Lode Claim
(®uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ Aol S b L L re L L :
T SRR AIPRR: - M TENRIE- SRRt | WS-y, - T SO T AR Y , whose post office address
appears below, who (isa, are)................ citizen ............... of the United States of America.
The general course of the VEIM i .......ccuewueuruceiceurucaemrmnnsnsarnssssessssssrssesemesssa st
This claim is situated in the ...........ooooueeiouannsenssacsiancasaseres Mining District, .......veeosesisssssiviaissiosinase
County, State of Nevada, Gnd lies .........occoweeeeueeomeereucaenrcemen st eeasasn s st s i
T he above-named locator ........ claim................ o by S AT LY AN Il o B SRS
directionand .................... 11, 0 R IR - S direction from this discovery monument, and
................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
(LOCATOR) (ADDREss) ...........................
""""""""""""""" (Locator) G I R ¢ e
A 7+ i e WIS GEATRR - L
WITNESS: )

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

'I?hough not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIELE & 00 OF NEVADA—FORM NO. BOON




NO. .

Notire of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

s 19
Qb e min. past ... o'clock ... M.
in Volume of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

BY) -socmads:

Deputy Recorder.
FORM B8OON




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... BAY OF o iisiiisiviisiinsisinistesssy 19..... p
Bt s e ool ot ML B e S e i S S whose post office address
appears below, who (isa, are)................ citizen ............... of the United States of America.
The general course of the VEIM iS ..........ccceccceeumesiscnsmssesemsinsussamsssesssssasaassssssssossenssssssmrmssssssasaanasanes
This claim is situated in the .........oocoeeeeceeeeeeeceeeeeeeceeanens Mining ERSHRCE, ... ieomsiessssrssresnssssimnass
County, State of Nevada, and lies .............coweeecemeuecieseacaiaeesmecemenesamassts s s s st s s st s s s
_ T he above-named locator ........ claim................ TS Y R SO, I S AR CO R R
directionand .................... T T e R I T U | direction from this discovery monument, and
feet on each side of the middle of the vein
“(Locator) o RLADEARY e | T
R ™ A ~ (ADDRESS)
............................. (LOCATOR) (ADDRE.ss)

WITNESS :

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection In case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON



Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

> 12
afs s _min.past o’clock __.. M.
in Volume of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

By

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N




Nofire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ ;7 R T 19.........
T e e e ey whose post office address
appears below, who (isa,are)................ citizen ................ of the United States of Amen:ca.
T he general course of the VeIN 15 .....oooooo oo e
T his claim is situated in the ..o Mining Disteict; ... % .. i iinainnn
Coirity pSitgle of Nevada, aiid B B BvcocuidiviniindBninmuvmaimsmsissiaibmssii b e
T he above-named locator ........ 05 (1 T I o L T T T B
directionand .................... feetina )l % | . direction from this discovery monument, and

weveeeennnn.. feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

" (Locator) " (AbbRess)
" (LocatoR) ~ (Abpress)
""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) ~ (Abbress)

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLIFLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N



Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

Recorded at the Request of

: 12

e Olcloek o M.

County Records.

By ——

Recorder.

FORM 800N

Deputy mmn.o&@..... ;

CLAIM | |




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Y, UG WL W NSRSSEUMIE Sicl [M-e. S SRR P , whose post office address

appears below, who (isa, are)................citizen ................ of the United States of America.

The general course of the VEIN is ..........c.cveeueesmcecncusmsmmsesassansasmsesstassssassssesssasissssssnsmssasasssasnsnsssses

This claim is situated tn the ..........coooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeieeeceneens Mg INSIHEL, ... coniserernsnmsesmmpertonmiansasns
County, State of Nevada, And lEs ..........oeeueeeeceemecieeeceeecimeieieeee e e se e et nanesassas

T he above-named locator ........claim................ [T RS I N S S ORI,
directionand .................... o T RO RSN o 1 - direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feel on each side of the middle of the vein.
"""""""""""""""" (Locator) ' (ApDRESS)
T oty || (Appress)
T T T ocakogy | | e ey kLRt PN o
WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & 0O OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON



WO ceconinzails

Nuotice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

.CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

5 19 _
|
o e _min.past . oclock .M. |||
|
in Volume of || _
Il
_
page _ _
I
_
County Records. |
Recorder. |
|
|
By [
Deputy Recorder. | | _
FORM 800N v —




Notire of Loration of Lede Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ............... BRSO o ssisisiosssain s . [ :
By bt o n il Ve Bt Caldr o on iessr ot el ) Lo S , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................cilizen ................ of the United States of America.
The gerierol cotrse: o The DOHI TS .okt rasoscsmomsonsusmmmsnessireesoebiametinotmssnsnreamsancean g o e SRS
This claim is situated in the ..........ocooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaneees Minta DBIHCL. .....ciioesmcesrsesmsranssmassmams
County, State of Nevada, and.lies .............cosusrecacscmsesicssunssmsmmsnsesossissasamsasnmasimamanesissensasisnssssasassssmsasasanase
T he above-named locator ........ claim................ TR BTG s s e o i s i s i n it
directionand .................... L/ LT L | S SR direction from this discovery monument, and
... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
R T = (S RS o s
T iocatord | M T
(LOCATOR) (ADDREss) ..........................

WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N



Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

page

County Records.

Recorder.

Byt ot

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N

_, |

| —




*

Notice of Loration of Lmde Claim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ 7 O | s P, g
| ORI ANGURIINA S 1 E=20 o RN ISR, L TR SRR , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ CHIZE oermmecsnnmst of the United States of America.
The general course 0f tRE VEIM iS .........c..crceesesmnersssoseasamsasemiantenensrsnsnsnsonssnsmsssssassssansatsanssssassinansanans
This claim is situated N Hhe .........ooomeenemeaeeaanaanciinccsasanes Mining IREICE, -..cconmresioonommsonersessmsonssnss
County, State of Nevada, and lies ............ooiveeemeeoieennieeiameneneneneseiasnsesssesiessassscastas st annrasanes
T he above-named locator ........ claim................ 5 TR OE. SRRt SR
directionand ................... feel in@ ooooeeoooooeoeeeeeenenn...divection from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
e ooaros), || P A SRy - -
"""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) T CAppRESS)
""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) T N g S AT el oA
WITNESS

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLIELE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N




Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

O IR PO e oclock ... M. | |

in Volume

page

' County Records.

Recorder.

By

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@nartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ BaY OF sicte i . :
7 AR IT ¥ SOREL N W SR SO L L R , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ citizen ................ of the United Stales of America.
The getieral course of tREWEIN 18 c.cveicuvidivasisminaniasusscinssisnosiaiass sominsniasiesatessamssntnasnmsassasonssssssonsasonanse
This claim is situated in the ........ooeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeneeececeeeneeee Mg RSB . L e B

County, State of Nevada, and lies

T he above-named locator ........claim................ T s s i S SR S
directionand .................... (oY S et [ W . . direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

e ocktory. | S Sl e T
"""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) CEETTE T (heaeesy .

T docxrody 00 | SO o e O
WITNESS

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N




Notire of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

__ ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

_ _ at ... min. past

in Volume ____.

, 19

e Oclock . M. | |

of |

page

County Records.

Recorder.

By

FORM 800N

Deputy Recorder.




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@nartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ AN O < ocinscossmivivina oy L I
N L, SR S 0 O e T , whose post office address
appears below, who (isa, are)................ citizen ......c.c...... of the United States of America.
The general course of the VEIM S ............oeeeuereeueeiemeinmeseeneacecaemasssnas st sen e e anasssases
This claim is situated 1 HhE «........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeceraaen Minthg DL ... ivsssiicmsomasanaassaasss
County, State 0f Nevada, QRAUIES ..........cossismrsssssmsasmssiisessnssnsmsssstsmins stamassionsainsnmsnsnsamiosnisns omssanisansassnne
T he above-named locator ........ claim................ FEBLAR B - e e it s i g s S A
directionand .................... e 2 e | BN, O L= direction from this discovery monument, and
... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
""""""""""""""" (Locator) T CAvoREss) .
e lockaaRy . | T T GApeeey . -
T(Locator) R T i e W T

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection In case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVALDA—=FORM NO. 800N



NOwiis FeaomiiEs

Notire of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

, 19
oF oo il POt o’clock __.. M.
in Volume ____ . of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

By

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N




Notire of Loration of Lede Claim’
(®uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ BOP OF - oo siviniisiinn i i | ——

BB tosmensmertsmaserteiiias e Bt ncms St SRR ey RgOSE- Do office address

appears below, who (is a, are)................cilizen ................ of the United States of America.
The general course of the VEIN 8 ......ccucvesmemsaococsmemssonsansssrassnsmssmansstasansnsasenssnensessssisreasesisasasasrsnans
This claim is situated inthe ...........ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeacecnanes Mining District, ......ooeeoeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeenene
Counily, State of Nevada, GRAIHES .........ciiisissasivisimsitocsisisimmssonsinsmmmmsgssaomssssasonsmsaussamsssssusss sasarasuns
T he above-named locator ........ elati i, L NN 1 M IS Y B SRR I
| directionand ................... Feltrnn. o b direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
T el o= 1 [ (ADDRESS)
TR A Tl | i T e
"""""""""""""""" (LocaTor) TR AR, -« P 4
WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLE & CO., OF NEVADA=FORM NO. 800N




Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

. 19
at _______min.past . oclock .. M.
in Volume . of
page
County Records.
Recorder.

By .

Deputy Recorder.
FORM 80CN




Notice of Loration of Lmde laim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ A@Y OF . it isvscmteiisi i P icy
RGNS WO CRCUS TR W [SSOa - | SOOI ¥ RN R, - , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ citizen ........c...... of the United Staies of America.

T he general course of the vein is

T his claim is situated N the ........c..oeoeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae [T N AP T I S B S o
County, Stale of Nevada, GRAIHES ........c.ciomiimmiisisisianssssivioriissasismsiions Sninainsstiaasssasas seimssasisn sansevsissansanes

T he above-named locator ........ claim................ T BT, T S D S SO RS
directionand .................... [T 03 D S o Y direction from this discovery monument, and
................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein.
e oAl . | e R i e
e loxtorblx -~ - ] - R R
R T e T T L RN = & el -

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection In case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVAUA=FORM NO. BOON




Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

s 19

Y, _min.past . o'clock ... M.

in Volume of

page

County Records.

Recorder.

By -
Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim
| (@nartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ................ AN O ccicissninrsisniiies T :
A SRR N W - . R W 1 St U N W Wil 4 - T =~ TS RN whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)................ CIHZen oo of the United States of America.
Tohe getriral couise 0f IR PEIIAR «- % . s o S sk e i et e ete gt S el AR
This claim is situated in the ............ccoooeemeninaaacciinnaacaaaans Mining DRTIEL, ... L\ oo ensmnisismsmasmaons
- Counily, Slate of Nevada, GRATIEs .....ccimuemismsisimmiisuissitamami s ity ssonsssimisecnssi s s avasse
| T he above-named locator ........claim................ FEBURIGR . ety st e i o s iR
directionand .................... 727 A D | € S direction from this discovery monument, and
.................... feet on each side of the middle of the vein
(LocATOR) (ADDREss) ...........................
""""""""""""""" (Locator) R T
"""""""""""""""" (Locaresy =~ | T i bR .
WITNESS:

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIFLE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON




NO.c2- it on

Notice of Loration

OF LODE CLAIM
(Quartz)

ON

CLAIM

Recorded at the Request of

s 49

at . min.pest . ... oclock .. M.

in Volume of

page

County Records.

Recorder.

By .

Deputy Recorder.

FORM 800N
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September 8, 1971

Texas Gas Exploration Corporation
P. 0. Box 52310

First City National Bank Building
Houston, Texas 77052

Attention: Mr. F. M. Schall, Jr.

Re: Mineral Ownership

Storey & Washoe Counties, Neva

Dear Mr. Schall:

Enclosed is a plat showing the mineral ownership of the lands you
requested in Townships 17 and 18 North, Ranges 20 and 21 East.

All of the surface ownership is the same as the mineral ownership
except the NEYNEY of Section 2, Township 17 North, Range 20 East,
the surface is owned by Sierra Nevada Girl Scout Council, 1014
Plumas Street, Reno, Nevada 89502.

1f you have any questions, please advise.

DEA:pv
Enclosure

Vi
Viee: Mr. David L. Evans
1700 Royal Drive .
Reno, Nevada 89503

di




U. S. A, Public Domain

George and Adeline Minor
P. 0. Box 42
Steamboat, Nevada 89436

Allan Bain Tanner
3411 - 30th Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20009

M & H Land Company
1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 533
Los Angeles, California 90067

Leon & Jacqueline Nightingale - 43,56% int.
1011 Manor Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502

Grover R, Halcosh - 56,.25% int.
P. 0. Box 30
Reno, Nevada 89504

P e
Doris H. Thorton - 25% int,
1137 Buena Vista
Reno, Nevada 89503

Verne Woodbury & Andrea S. Woodbury - 25% int.
County of Washoe
State of Nevada

Paul R. Wilson & Irene W. Wilson - 25% int.
County of Los Angeles
State of California

Donald C. Smart & Carol H. Smart - 25% int. ‘“

County of Monterey
State of California

Jennie Arla Azcarate, a widow, of Spark, Nevada, Washoe
County, Nevada and Jeanette Landa and Robert Taylor Adams
as administrators of the estate of Frank Azcarate, deceased.

Lake Tahoe Recreational Land Company, Inc.
1801 Avenue of the stars
Los Angeles, California 90067




Notire of Loration of Lode laim
(®uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
......................................................................... ITGER. Nﬁ,i
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this .. .// . day of ....Decamber-. - 1971....,
By ... DAVAS TOCOMRE BYBIE . c.....cos oo e sbosns sononentnmem e b s AR , whose post office address
appears below, who (isg, ared............... Cilizett .....ccnweeueee af the United States of America.

The general course of the vein is ...noxdh.and. SoubB ... s

This claim is situated in the .Steauboat. Springs........... Mining District, ..... {ashos..........ccccruuee
County, State of Nevada, and lies .in. the. Ni/4. NE/%.section 1, T17M,.-R20E.. (NDB--and..1).------

The above-named locator ........ claim.s....1250. feet in a@ ... north. . AireeLdon - o cereeemeeescnenneaneas
directionand ......100....... feetina ....... Poors . T direction from this discovery monument, and

AT B feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The west line of the Tiger #1

is cormon with the east side line of the Geiger #8 claim; the east side
line of Tiger #1 claim and the west side line of the Tiger 2 claim

1700. Regal..Drive,.Rene,. Nevada.........

(ADDRESS)
T T Hoooxyonk ., | B R  TR L L
SEPETWOER I ¢ R e Rpa T A SRRt b, L

WITNESS:

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLIFLE & CO. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N




Nofire of Location |

| OF LODE CLAIM I |
| (Quartz) d -, 7.
_ _

|

ON I

CLAIM 7

| ! | : 19

ot i, Pash o'clock .. M.

[ | in Volume —— .. : of

Il page :

_ County Records. , ) (I

By ...

|
|
|

|

__

|
ey k |

i | |
_ _ ; FORM 800N _

e = —— — — = —




Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

ﬁ

e BIGER F 2 .
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this . / day of ....Decaubar.......... s 19
| s el eI David LeCount Evans ... , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)... 8.2 __cilizen ................ of the United States of America.
The general course of the vein is ... 00xt0. 808 .8QURL ..o eneraee
This claim is situated in the 5. eamboat. Springs............ Mining District, ... dashoe........c.ccceoecueue
County, State of Nevada, and lies . ;5 /4. .35 /4 Section. 1, 2. 17. Ky -R-20.5..(MDB . 20d . 1) oenvenere-
Thisubovendined lochlon b ... clatih... 090 feetina RIS 00 = 8 0 ol daninsen
directionand .. 7900 _....... feetina 80uth____................direction from this discovery monument, and
......... 300..... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The west side line of Tiger #2

is common with the east side line of Tiger #1, and the east side line
of Tiger #2 and the west side line of Tiger #J are also common.

I /
%&«z .......

@Af J 1700 Reyad-- Qﬂvx.[) DR - Nevada . .coeeeeas

Java,g' e Tun)c Evans

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLINLE & CO0. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N




| Notire of Lpration
OF LODE CLAIM

(Quartz)

ON

Recorded at the Request of

FORM BOON

B o sonmimmanedizenvammlnnnitl v
Deputy Recorder.

19.L.
| at ... min.past ... oclock .. M.
in Volume of
|
| | Page
County Records.
Recorder.




Notice of Loration of Lode Claim
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

—

day of ....Deceuber........... I,
g e OIS Pevid TRCOUNE. BYBRE. ..o cinieiiinisiusieritsasbansasadivs , whose post office address
appears below, who (is a, are)....45..4... citizen ................ of the United States of America.
The general course of the vein is ...noxth . a0A. SGUER-- - cvemrremrermerererarseseacessese i enenes e neecasanenenas
This claim is situated in the . Steamboat.Soriags. - Mining District, .Masho€.....cceeeeeeeeicenee
County, State of Nevada, and lies ... NE/[% NE/4 of seetion. i, T.17.N,.R.20.E..(MDB.2nd.})--
T he above-named locator ........ claim.s....700... feetina ...north.direction ...ccmmeesemmrenennnns
directionand ......... 650.... feetina ....... south ... direction from this discovery monument, and
......... 300..... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The west side line of Tiger #3

is common with the east side line of the Tiger #2 claim,

L

]
i LS 9?.@& {% ....1700 Royal .Drive,.Renq.. Nevada
3 (Locator) (ADDRESS)
David LeCount Evans

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLISLE & CO. OF NEVADA—=FORM NO. 800N
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M
0
\n
x o
Notice of Loration of Lode Claim
(Duartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the
................................................................... 2 W S SRR £ 1 UG o e S I‘(
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this ...~ 3 ..... day of ........ Novegber........ s P99 o &:)
by tha, TEXAS . GAS . EXPLORATION. CORPORATION. -...ceeeeeemsamacssinescncanassesss , whose post office address ?

I which is a corporation organized

I appears below,who (is a, are).. under. witizentha laws. of the United States of America.
The general course of the vein is ......20xth - 80 - SEUER- - -orruesreerees e
This claim is situated in the ... Steamhoat. Springs....... Mining District, ... {asho®........c.ccceceenee
County, State of Nevada, and lies in...the. Jd/ME/4 section. 2,.T..17. N, . R.20.E....(MDB.-and--})

9
0
L
. N
I g,; T he above-named locator ........ clain&..10Q0..... feetina .north.....c.cccuevee o e L R RES %
E directionand ........ 350 . fedtina..Realh. .. .ccooiniianniinch direction from this discovery monument, and Qg
=<
' C:; ....... 30Q....... feet on each side of the middle of the vein. The east side line of GEIGER # 1
&N and the west side line of Geiger # 2 are commons
(Y]
| § | First City National Bank Bldg., | \;‘_
| TEXAS GAS EXPLORATION CORPORATION H uston, Texas, (P.0,Box 52310) % . |
J ((J:oc OR) & (ADDRESS)
by Daviyl . LeCoufit Lvans, Authorized Agent ...1700_Royal. Drive,.Reno,. Nevdda.........
(LocATOR) (ADDRESS) Q
A8
0 TR S N R T (ApDRESS) “i

WITNESS

NOTE.: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

# To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A. CARLISLE & 0O. OF NEVADA—FORM NO. 800N
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Notire of Loration of Lode Claim’
(@uartz)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: That the

................................................................... CRIGEM MR e o ANE e r e stonini
Lode Mining Claim has been located and claimed this /} ...... day of ...Nowuber.............., 19.71
by themwmwmmwmo&m& ..................................... , whose post office address

% T he general course of the veinis ...... NOEh AndL BEER . . i et s Raesias s I
g This claim is situated in the ....S:teanboat. Springs........ Mining District, ...... {aghoe - -w-mrwseeen-
% County, State of Nevada, and lies .. NE/ 4y ME/ M. soction. 2, T A7 My B-20 - B {MEB -80d- 1) --voreeeee
Lo T he above-named locator ....... claims....100Q.. feetin a ..00TAB. ...oovomimmimeeee e
E directionand ......... 350 feetina .. sau¥h...........................direction from this discovery monument, and

_..300...... feel on each side of the middle of the vein. The east side line of GEIGER # 2
and the west side line of GEIGER # 3 are common; the west side
line of GEIGER # 2 and the east side line of GEIGER # 1 are
also the same,

! | First City National Bank Bldg.,

TEXAS . GAS.. EXPTORATION. CORPORATION.--------- Houstony--Texasy--(RyOvBo%--523L0) -
é(l..ocq'rop.) (ADDRESS)
LaCaunt &.ms, bathorized. -ent 1700. Royal. Drive,.--Reno,. - Nevada.........---
(LocATOR) (ADDRESS)
A R s L, . Al TS hvagibeads. <. o
WITNESS:
.'I) e
Q?’?L}/Jw % N
..... 7{-. Les ,“"'“ - Tasean cessssEssEsssamnE

NOTE: Location Notice not to claim more than one (1) location. (Section 517.020, NRS).

Though not a requirement of law, it is advisable to have the notice attested by witnesses as an added
protection in case of controversy.

#* To be posted on the location monument on the claim.

A, CARLIELE & CO. OF NEVADA=FORM NO. BOON wﬁvo
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